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The enclosed group of documents forms an ‘information package’ about John Mackay. We
have felt compelled to compile and send this to those people who inquire into this matter or who
otherwise have a strong reason or right to be aware of its contents.

It concerns a very traumatic and ongoing attack upon this ministry which has not ceased to the
date of preparation, and is of a paricularly sad and subtle nature.

The enclosed documents portray not only the seriousness of the matter, but also give a glimpse
of the degree of effort which AIG (formerly CSF) has expended in trying to resolve it in a God-
honouring fashion, to no avail.

The package was originally prepared in response to a letter from a Baptist church which had
previously supported us generously aver the years, but were troubled at what they had heard
after a ministry trip by Mr Mackay to their area. We had been informed just before that several
subsidiary rumours were circulating from the same source, appearing to be designed to boister
the initial bizarre accusation. Please read all the documents carefully and prayerfully, and if any
guestions remain please contact senior management at AiG.

You may be pleased to know that the church concerned (we have whited out its name on the
enclosed photocopy, out of courtesy) has, after considering the package, approached Mr

Mackay for an explanation. Finding his explanation unsatisfactory, they have resumed their
previous support.

We deeply regret that we have-been forced to waste so much precious time defending the
ministry from these efforts to destroy its outreach. it is a situation which none of us would have
imagined possible some years ago. We also deeply regret the immense personal hurt suffered
By the victim of such totally unsubstantiated accusations. Please pray that right and reason and
biblical codes of conduct will yet prevail, against all appearances.

Defending the Bible from the very first verse



1. What follows is a copy of the church’s letter to us
asking about the truth or otherwise of the anti-CSF

allegations.
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The Directors,

Creation Science Foundation Inc.,

P.0. Box 302,

SUNNYBANK. 4109 , 12th April, 1986.

Dear 3irs,
Greetings in our Saviour's Nanme,

Over many years, the members of the . have
supported the work of Creation Science Foundation actively, both in
Prayer and Financially.

During the past 12-18months, we have heard of a number of situations

in the Foundation that have caused us considerable concern and now we
feel quite confused. TheTe have been many different explanations given
as to what has happened and we feel there is a lot of contradiction in
these explanations. As it is our Lord's money and time that we give, we
are obligated to be good stewards of what He has entrusted to us,.

Se, as to enable us to evaluate our future commitment to the Creation
Secience Foundation, we would appreciate your open and unbiased answers
to the following gqueries.

1. That a substantial amount of money was unaccounted feor in the
Annual Report of 1985.

2. That no Annual Report was submitted to Corporafe Affairs over
the lasti few years.

3. There are serious problems at Management level with a number of
Staff resignations.

4, Allegations made by John Mackay that Administrative Personnel
) and other actioms by the Foundation were not investigated fully
by the Directors.

5. Certain Directors of the Foundation do not adhere to Christian
Doctrine as held by the majority of evangelical Christian Churches.
e.g£. The Biblical teaching, 'that the unsaved will enter into

Everlasting Punishment in Hell.'

We woud also appreciate a copy of the Foundation's Statement of Faifh
signed by all Directors, as well as any information on the Structure
of the Foundation.

Your immediate attention to our reguest for the above information and
whether your reply sufficently satisfies us, is vital to our considera-
tion of any ongoing donations to your Foundation. -

Yours in His Service,



2a. What follows is a copy of our reply to the church,
which was accompanied by the following
documents marked B, C, D, E,F, G, H, I, J, K, L, as
identified in this letter.



_ REATION SCIENCE

{incorporates m Queensiang}

@ w FOUNDATION LTD.
@i@

P.Q. Box 302, Sunnybank. Qid. 4109 Australia
Phone: (07) 345 8122, International: +617 345 8122
Fax: (07} 345 3887, International: +617 345 3887

. Baptist Church 22/4/8%9
c/- . Treasurer

Dear Sirs,

We have received your letter of 12th April, and may I say that 1
commend you for it. Firstly, for ensuring good stewardship of

your funds, and secandly, for doing us the courtesy of checking -
the allegations with us. We have been bewildered more than ance

by some of our former supparters withdrauwing support on the basis
of rumour without giving their brethren any defence.

The five points you mention, and many others in the same wvein,
come 85 no surprise, and are noi haphazard nor spontaneous
rumgours, but rather attempts to destroy the credibility of the
Foundation in the eyes of its supporters. The first two were
circulated by an anti-creationist Universiiy Prafessor from
Neuwcastle, inciuding repetition on national ABC Radiao. The last
three are part of 2 barrage of faise rumours emanating from a
Chrisiian source, sadly. Blthough No. 3 may in fact be referring
to various resignations from the Board alluded to by the same
professor; if it refers to office-level management then it is
based on the same rumour we have been hearing uhlcn is Tumped
together with the last two.)

In both cases the net effects of such rumour appear to be part
of the Enemy’s strategy (thus far unsuccessful) to eliminate our
ministry, 2= the Foundation hss never been able to reach out more
widely, here and overseas, than in the past two years. However, 1
- will let vou Jjudae this for yourselves on the basis of the
enclased documentziion.

-

Reply to queries: I will use your numbering system for the points
you have raised, {enclosed is & copy of your ogun letter for
reference, marked (AY and will be referring io copies of various
dacuments enclosed herewith, clearly marked A, B. C., etc. For
canvenience, 1 have aitered the sequence of your questions.

2. Annual returns -not-submitied to. Corporate Affairs. This is
false. Ue have zluays done all things properly and in order. This
allegation szione should give cause to reflect at the lengths
people will go ic to attack our reputation. 1 refer you to
enclosed documents marked (B) and (C) which are self-explanatory.

1. "Money unaccounted far’ - please refer to document marked (D).
This was issued by our chairman in response to these allegations.
in additian, those fTinancial supporiers on the 'Update’ 1ist
(this weuld have included your church for the past several years)
were notified in writing of this matter shortly befaore I joined
the Board — 1 have personally seen the relevant paragraphs.
Also, Prof! ‘Rendle-Shaort issued a statement in 'New Life’ around
that time. As you c¢an see, the amount is NOT unaccounted for, as
suggested. The criminals responsible have been apprehended, ue
are informed, and there is @ chance that the Foundatiaon may

. « recover same of Lhe funds which were embezzled. Although it was

' tragic, and most regrettable, all interest—free loans were -
honoured and the Lord saw to it that the work did not suffer in
any way. One of the Directors. at the time was an accountapinyROuy Christ and for Christ.”




had encouraged the Foundation to invest in this way - he lost &
very substantial amount of his personal funds in the same

tragedy, and resigned, quite understandably, yet without rancour
on either side.

3. In brief, this is simply not true in any shape or form. Both
Board and office-level management are a harmonious team as never
befare. I will try and cover all possible matters which may have
been used from either of the two sources mentioned above as
"justification” for such a rumour.

Dr. Steve Gustafson resigned from the Board because of heavy
workload in his Gold Coast legal practice, but is still an active
supparter, legal adviser to, and official member of the Creztion
Science Foundation. John Mackay resigned in 1987; more on this
‘shorily. Should ihe zllegaticn refer to problems at office
management level, i1 could scarcely be more false. (Yet it is
another of the many we have heard purporiing to give credibility
to John's allegations) In support, I refer you to document ()
signed by those who, apart from myself, share in management
responsibilities in the office. (It was the only one of ihese

. documents specifically prepared in response to your letter) Al
or any would be most happy tc get z call regarding that document
at any time here in the office. Since I was appointed 23 manasgine
director in 1987, only ane sitzff member has left under

sad circumstances which made onguing friendly contact difficult,
and which might embarrass that person if divulged;

this was iotally unrelated to the John Mackay maiter, however.

The document (E) also covers another related, very common false
allegation from the same sources.

S« Again, false and fabricated. We used to be surprised at the
nature of such rumours, but are now prepared for just zbout zny
shock that comes zlong. The simple fact is that ALL the directors
have ALWAYS held firmly to the evangelical doctrines, including
the everiasiing punishment of the unsaved. It is a part of our
Articlies of Association ~ I hawve asked for 2 photocopy of these
io be signed by each directar for returning ic the office to send
e you - see documents marked F(), FGi) etc. The names of all
pur current Directors are zs follows:

Prof. J. Rendle=Shori

Or. J. Osgood _ '

Mr. Ken Ham (currently working with the Institute far Creation
Rezesrch in the U.SO

Mr. Greg Peacock

Dr. Charles Taylor

Dr. Andrew Snelling

And myself, of course — my signing this letter is my persaonal
affirmation to you that I, too, also hold to this entire
statement of faith. If any names are missing from your copies of signed ~
stziements of faith, this means that there is a delay in
contacting that person, and it will shortly be farwarded on to
you — keep afier us if we do not fulfil this, please.

CSF is set 'up as zn incorporated not-for-prafit Foundation under
the laws of the land. The books must be compuisorily audited by a
certified audiior each year, and we are subject to the full

scrutiny of the Taxation Dept. and the Corparate Affairs. The Tax
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Dept. in particular is most keen that ncthing be used for
personal gain, as the Foundation does not pay income tax on any
monies it receives. The Foundation is bound by its Memorandum and
Articies of Association. We are reluctant to post these out
(because of individuals like the anti-creationist academic
mentioned earlier who has already demosntrated this capacity on
more than one gcczsion), but they may be inspected by a delegste
from your church bearing a leiter of authgrisation from the
church - jusi give me a ring toc arrange it at your convenience if
desired. The conirol of operaztions is vested in the Board of
Directors, including the election of new directors. This is vital

to prevent a "take—over' by non—evangelical farces, as I'm sure
you would appreciate has happened in other organisations. Dr.
Gustafson and Mr. David Denner are the only tug other members of
the company, who attend anly Annual Generzl Meetings and vote at
those. The members/Directors are bound by lau to the statement of
faith and to the overall purposes for which the Foundation has
been set up as stated in the Articles, uvhich is essentially to
minister in this area as we have been dcing {or years nouw.

4. This allegation of John Mackay’s is also false. It refers io
the asccusations John made against our Ministry Co—ordinator,
Margaret Buchanar. John was invited to bring any and ail
witnesses to a meeting with the Foundation and others = he
declined. I have persgonally checked all the ieads that he
indicated - there is not a shred of substance to ithe sllegations

once evewiiness testimony is insisted upon zs per the Bible.

Dr.Snelling has also been involved in checking all these matiiers.

I have asked him to countersign this leiter in affirmation of its
total contenis in any case. Alsao, the leadership. of the church
(Salisbury Bapitist) where Margaret was aitending made its own
investigation of ALL his charges (at Margaret’s insistence) before
affering her ihe right hand of feligwship. See enclosed document
marked (& which ic a letter of recommendation about Margaret

signed by that pasior, who is President-Slect. of the Baptist
Unian.

At the time John made his extremely serious accusstions against
Margaret, the then Foundaticn immediately mei and spent

zround nine hours questioning witnesses and aszescsing the
evidence with the azssistance of S. Gustafson, solicitor. They
found that Jaohn Mackzy had no subsiance to the allegations in
either =z legal or biblical sense and had based them on subjective
belief, such as his own claims of divinely provided spiritual
discernment. Because they would not sack = biblically innocent
persan, he resigned and, sad to say, the false stories subtly
atiacking the Faundation have not stopped ever since. To document
these matters further, I enclose the follouing:

(H) The Foundation’s letter which was sent after John Mackay had
circularised our supporters and caused them to besiege us with
angry demands for an explanation.

(D A letter _of discipline/excommunication uhich was widely
disseminated by Redlands Bapticst Fellowship 2s & resuli of their
deep biblical concern over John Mackay’s actions in relation to
themselves as well as to the Foundation. Their serious action was
virtually a ‘fait accompli before it came to the zttentiion of the
Foundation. Many false rumours have been circulated to nullify
this church’s letter and its contents, but if you are subject to
any of these, ;p’iease check the facts with Pastor David Band, who



has indicated that he will be happy to receive calls from anyone
desirpus of knowing the truth firsthand. John hzs consisiently
refused io even meet the people concerned in this sister church,
and thus the matter is still unresolved.

(J) Signed and uitnessed diary notes of a recent attempt at
meeting with John Mackay to try and resolve the matters,
particuiarly the angoing false rumours which we must spend sa
much time and effort refuting, rather than just going on ministering.
(K) An open ietier which refers to the same occasion and is,
incidentally, from Noel and Estelle Young in your own city. They
have FIRSTHAND experience of false and distorted rumours
emenating from that source, and were shocked by iit. Noel would
-gladly confirm the matter with vyou perconally.

(L) An interview which 'New Life’ sought with Margarei Buchanzn,
the victim of John’s attack, which lends a human side to the
tragedy. :

Naturally, we vearn for this ongoing tragic state of affairs to
come to an end: the more that Christians can apely Scriptural

- principles (ie. insistence on openness, witnesses. etc.) 10

their thinking an such matters, the less likely it is that
untruth and rebeliion Wiil be allowed to continue their damage to
this ministiry znd the name of Christ generally.

We are glad to comply with your reauests in this matier, and are
grateful for your past support. You are free to (sansitively)
utilise the informstion we have supplied to dispel any further
resulis of this disinformation campaign, particularly among those
from whom you received the informztion, because whoever they zre’

(&) have clearly been misled, and (b) have not checked with us as
you have. . :

1¥ any pointe herein are not satisfying te vaur

enquiry, or vou require further clarification, piease do not
hesitate to ring me personally — if not in the affice, they will
notify where I may be contacted.

Yours in Christ Jesus,
N - is

Dr. C. Wieland
Managing Direcior

I have read the abtave letter carefully, vouch for the truth of
its contents and I believe it to be consistent with the opinions
and paosition of the entire Board in this serious matter. 1 have
been on the CSF staff since 1983. Having been present before,
during and .after John Mackay’s actions of 1987, 1 am able to

S



2b. What follows is a copy of our letter to the
Commissioner for Corporate Affairs, asking for

confirmation that we had, in fact, lodged our

returns.
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CREATION SCIENCE
FOUNDATION LTD

{incorporated i -Queensiand)

P.0O. Box 302, Sunnybark. Qid. 4167 Austrolis
Phone: (07) 345 8122, International: +617 345 8122
Fox: (07) 345 3887, International: +617 345 3887

16th February, 1989

The Corporate Affairs Commission,
Attention: Jahn Eraal,

¢, P. 0. Box 895,

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Dear M- Kraal,

Re: Lodgement of Annual Company Returns
Creation Science Foundation Ltd
Number S0BO0O794F

Further %o our phone conversation, I note that it has been
elaimed in a public broadecast that this company has not lodged
its anrual returns, as required By law, for the years 19868, 1987
and 1988, ' :

In fact, returns xere 1odged for all of these years, and in
gach case Jlodgement took place in the year in Fhich such
iodgement was required. Pleake confirm the facts in this
paragraph in writing after satisfying yourself from  your OFnN
department’ = records.

Yours faithfully,

Dr C. Wieland,
Managing Director.

P.S. The matter is urgent, as the effect of these incorrect
statements was to undermine public confidence in our
organisation, Az need this confirmation of the simple
facts to restore same. Please note that we have already
gone through the normal channels, and prepared to pay the
fee, ete. but your records mere not yet up to date enough
to provide us with the usual copy. Re ®ill be very
grateful for your prompt attention to the above.

Many thanks.

“All Things by Christ and for Christ.”




2c. What follows is a copy of the reply from the
Commissioner for Corporate Affairs, showing that

the allegation was false.



OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER FOR
CORPORATE AFFAIRS
231 Turbot Street
Corner Turbot and Edward Streets

G.P.O. Box 895 . BRISBANE, 4001 7.March, 198%2. ...
Telephone: 227..... 8636

Telex: QLDCA-AA42226

Referance Mr Kral

Dr. C. Wieland,

Managing Director,

Creative Science Foundation
Ltd.,

P.0. Box 302,

SUNNYBANK, QLD. 4109

Dear Sir,

Companies (Queensland) Code

Re: Creation Science Foundation Ltd.

Reference is made to your letter of 16 February. 1989 regarding
the abecvementioned company.

You are advised that all the Annual Returns mentioned in your
letter have been lodged with this Office. Details are set out
below: -

1986 Annual Return Received 08.08.86

1987 Annual Return Reteived 04.12.87

1988 Annual Return Received 05.12.88

Yours faithfully.

/‘fsggaégzginV/g

(J. Kral)
Delegate of the Commissioner
for Corporate Affairs.




2d. What follows is a copy of the statement, showing
that the ‘missing money’ accusations are

compietely off the mark.



CREATION SCTENCE FOUNDATION LTD.

STATEMENT

Re: The allegedlyv °missing' $52 363

There is a story being deliberately ecirculated, stating that in 1984,
in the books of Creation Science Foundation Ltd., there was a sum of
approximately $92,000 ‘unaccounted for'. This is being used as a smear
campaign to either directly state, or broadly hint, that the money was
fraudulently misappropriated by the directors at the time.

The facts of the matter are:

(1) There was an amount of approximately $47,939 written off in
1983/84 and a further amount of %44, 424 mritten off in 1884/85.

{2) Far from being 'unaccounted for', this mas a loss suffered by the
Foundation as follows:

(i) The funds were invested, following advice, w®ith an investment
firm offering apparent safety and high returns. This was
done in the interests of good stewardship.

{ii) The above investment firm lodged the funds wmith aaother
investment company where gertain individuals embezzled
the funds of not only C.S.F. but others who had invested
in that firm, The matter was in the hands of the police.
C.S.F. is naturally regarded as one of the victims of this
crime,

{iii) Our books are, and have always been, subject to close
scrutiny by the folloring,

(1) an independent firm of auditors,
{ii)} the Corporate Affairs Ceommission,
(iii} the Australian Taxation 0ffice.

Because of our current tax-exeﬂpt statug they are of course
particularly keen to ensure that no funds are diverted for personal
profit in ANY way.

{iv) Our auditors, Peat Marwick, Mitchell & Co., were fully
satisfied with the explanation for the loss and have
signed financial statements to that effect.

(v} In 1987/88, THe Australian Taxation Office
investigated #his matter thoroughly and were totally
satisfled that no monies were appropriated by any af
the Direetors for their personal use. In fact, the
investigators were unakls to find even a hint of
misfeasance in any of our operations.

The suggestion of impropriety in this matter is totally false and is
being used in a deliberately misleading way by unscrupulous
individuals.

 Signed : Dated July 19, 1988
'.7 et - : '
T, ” \-\"' I
\. -
"

Professor Emeritus J. Rendle-Short,
Chairman,
Board of Directeors, Creation Science Foundation Ltd.



2e. What follows is a copy of the signed statement by
senior CSF staff, refuting various false Mackay

accusations concerning staff relationships.



CREATION SCIENCE
FOUNDATION LTD.

Phone: (07) 345 8122, Intemnational: +617 345 8122
Fax: (07) 345 3887, International: +617 345 3887

CH. tihs

@@G {Incorpurated 1in Queensiand;
@ @ P.0. Box 302, Sunnybank. Qid. 4109 Australia

TO WHCM IT MAY CONCERN 20th April 1989

Fe, the undersigned, all have management responsibilities at the
office headquarters of Creation Science Foundation. 211 of us

were already working &t CSF at the time of John Mackay' s resignation.
Ke state unhesitatingly that any claim that there are 'serious
problems at management level' 1is false and misleading. There is
exceptional harmony and unity of spirit throughout the office,
greatly more so in the past year or tro than before that time.

Another related allegation we wish to address here, which igrcommonly
heard, is that npearly the entire staff sho were working here at the
time of John's resignation left ®with him or have left since. In fact,
the majority by far of the present staff were here at the time he made
his accusations (Rosie, Paul, Margaret, Brenda, Andrew, Carocl, Rob,
3teve - excluding volunteers). ©Of the then staff who remained and
have since left, none 4id so for reasons related to John or the
subject of his accusations. Arthur Johns and Leeann Johnsaon are
- still on very friendly and supportive terms with all of us here. -

- / g Andrew Snelling, Research Birectar
and Technical Editer

c:—z:ﬁzzzgﬂfw/// Paul Salmon, Business Manager

y.
ufév’ 'ﬂib, AZ;4#££’ e Margaret Buchanan, Ministry

Co-ordinator

Q e (WQ»/-' _ Robert Doolan, Publications
_—_:::___.~——""""" © Editor |

— “All Things by Christ and for Christ.”




2f. What follows is a copy of CSF's Statement of Faith.

[In our reply to the church, we sent a separate,
signed copy from each director, thus refuting the
falsehoods they had been told in this matter.]



A COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

OF

CREATION SCIENCE FOUNDATION LTD.

PRELIMINARY

In these Articles the following words and expressions shall have the

meanings hereby = assigned to them wunless otherwise expressly

stated:-

(a) "the Act" means "The Companies Act 1961-1877" as amended
from time to time.

(b} "Articles" shall mean these Articles of Association.

(c) "the Foundation" shall mean CREATION SCIENCE FOUNDATION
LTD.

(f) Words -importing the masculine gender only shall include the

o -feminine gender and vice versa.

(g) Words importing the singular number only shall include plural
and vice versa.

(k>

Words importing persons shall include Companies, corporations,
incorporated or unincorporated associations and public bodies.

ARTICLES OF FAITH

The members of the Foundation believe:~

(a)

(i) The scientific aspects of Creation are important but are
secondary in importance to the proclamation of the Gospel

of Jesus Christ, the Sovereign Creator of the Universe

and Redeemer of mankind.

(ii) The Doctrines of Creator and Creation cannot ultimately be

divorced from the Gospel of Jesus Christ.

(b) (i) The Bible is the written Word of God. It is inspired and

inerrant throughout and the supreme authority in all
matters of faith and conduct. Its assertions are
historically and scientifically true in all the original

autographs.

Init:

......
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Init:

(ii) The final guide to the interpretation of Scripture is
Scripture itself.

(iii) The account of origins presented in Genesis is a simpie

| - but factual presentation of actual events and therefore
provides a reliable framework for scientific research into
the guestion of the origin and history of life.

(iv) The wvarious original life forms (kinds) including man,
were made by direct creative acts of God. Biological
changes which have occurred since the creation have been
limited to variation only within the potential possessed by
the origingjl kinds.

(v) The great flood of Genesis was an actual historic ewvent,
world wide in its extent and éfféct.

-'"(vi)' The special creation of Adam (as one man) and Eve (as
one woman) and their subsequent fall into sin through
rebellion is the basis for the necessity of salvation for
mankind. ' 7

(vii) Death, both physical and spiritual, entered into this world

7 subsequent to and as a direct consequence of man's sin.

(¢) (i) Al mankind are sinners, inherently from Adam and
individually (by choice) and are therefore subject to God's
wrath and condemnation and cannot attain true kKnowledge
without God's revelation.

(ii) Freedom from the penaltj and power and guilt of sin, is
available to man only througil the sacrificial death and
shed blood of Jesus Christ, and His complete and bodily
resurrection from the dead.

(m) The Holy Spirit works to enable the sinner to repent and
believe in Jesus Christ.

(iv) The Holy Spirit lives and works in each believer to

produce the fruits of righteousness.



Init:

(v) Salvation is a gift received by faith and expressed in the
individuals repentance, recognition of the death of Christ
as full payment for sin and acceptance of the risen Christ
as Savicur, Lord and God.

(vi) Jesus Christ was conceived by the Holy Spirit and borm
of the virgin-Mary.

(vii) Jesus Christ rose from the dead, ascended to Heaven and
is presently seated at the right hand of God the Father
and shall rerurn in person to this earth to judge the lLving
and the dead.

(vm)The Godhead is Triune - God the Father, God the Som and
God the Holy Spm..

(ix) Satan is the personal adversary of both God and man.

{x) Those who do. not believe in Christ are subject to
everlasting conclous punishment, ‘but Dbelievers receive
eternal life with God.

{(é) The I{following " atticudes are held by the members of the
Foundation- to be consistent with Scripture or eise impiiéd by
Scripture. ALl persons wishing to become members of the
Foundation are expected to hold these views:-

(1) The Scripture teaches a recent origin for man and fer the
whole Creation.

(i) The davs in Genesis do not correspond to Geologic ages
but are six (6) consecutive twenty-four (24) hour days of
Creation.

(iii) The Noachian flood was a significant geological event and
much fossiliferous sediment originated at that time.

(iv) The Gap Theory has no basis in Scripture.

I bemg a Director of Creation Science Foundation Ltd, do hereby add my
51gnature to this Statement of Faith, thereby 51gmfy1n my total
agreement with all that is stated above

Signed: .,........... Dated: ...ocvvensneens



2g. What follows is a copy of the church’s letter of
recommendation for the chief victim of the Mackay

allegations.”

[The signatory was President of the Baptist Union
of Queensland. He personally checked with
various pastors named by John Mackay, doing

his own investigation.]



Salisbury
B aptiSt Church N e

Salishury. Q. 4107

. i Australia.
317 Lillian Avenue, Salisbury. Phone: (071 277 2944

6th May, 1988
LETTER OF COMMENDATION

Dear Brothers and Sisters in Christ,

I write this letter to certify that Mrs. Margaret
Buchanan is a member in good standing with the Salisbury Raptist
Church in Queensland, Australia. She worships regularly with
the fellowship, keenly attends the All-Age Sunday School and
participates in an active ministry which is warmly received.

Prior to Margaret's application for membership,
the Church Council became aware of certain allegations that
were being made about her regarding demonism and witchcraft.
These allegations were (and still are) extremely disturbing to
the Church Council, as well as being devastatingly cruel to
Margaret herself. The allebations,were first made known to me
in a phone call which came from the original accuser.

Because of this, the Church Council believed it
should act with caution. Therefore, with Margaret's consent,
it was considered wise to investigate the situation thoroughly
before she applied for the membership she now holds. This was
done over a period of almost 6 months with contact being made
with previous Pastors and alleged accusere. On the basis of
this investigation and on the basis of our observations of her
life and character in our féllowship, it was concluded that
there was not one shred of évidence substantiating these claims.
Therefore, on 7th December, 1987, 12 months after she had first
joined our congregation, Margaret was happily extended the
right hand of fellowship and became a member of our Church.

In addition to this, Margaret has completed a
Diploma Course in Biblical $tudies at the Baptist Theological
College of Queensland as a student in good standing. She has
given evidence of a fruitful ministry, and a number of our
Church leaders can vouch for her consistent Christian character.

I offer this letter of commendation with my
sincere Christian greetings and a warm "God Bless"

Yours in the Service of Christ,

L

. |l
L '! AR B P {e. t]—E-Q,(.G’V\J

Rev. Norman E. Weston,
SENIOR PASTOR

The church that cares for you and your family.



2h. What follows is a copy of the letter sent out by CSF
to a limited group of supporters who had been
circularised by Mr Mackay with a letter which

omitted crucial aspects of his claims.




CREATION SCIENCE

-
. gg FOUNDATION LTD.

P.O. Box 302, Sunnybank, Q. 4109 Australia
Phones: (07) 345 8122 A/Hrs: (07) 345 3887 MHAY 29, 1987 | 1
International: +61 7 345 8122

A 1etteb from Ken Ham, Steve Gustafson, Mervyn Ham, John Osgood., John
Rendle-Short, Andrew Snelling, David Swincer, Charles Taylor, Carl Hieland.
David Bardsley (and many others deeply concerned with the ministry of CSF).

John 7: 24: "Judge not according to the appearance, but judge righteous
judgement”

Dear Friends of Creation Science,

Rriting this letter is certainly the most difficult and paiaful task the
Creation Science Foundation Ltd has ever had. By now many of you have probably
received a letter from our former colleague Mr John Mackay (copy enclosed)
asking for your financial support and giving one version of certain events
mhich led to his resignation.

The fuller account of ®mhat happened is so tragic, bizarre and
potentially harmful to this ministry that, in the interests of Christian unity
and cut of respect for his past services, We have previously avoided
circularising our supporters. This public silehce has continued to this dav.
even though it was reported to us that he was personally spreading damaging
falsehoods about a staff member Lo several of our key supporters, and refused to
stop doing this when asked.

However, he has now chosen te 'go publie' with a letter which may sound
reasonable to those ®mho are unawrare ©f what really happened., In fact, his letter
is misleading, particularly because it omits the key parts of the story. Before
Re acquaint you with these facts, it is important for vou to know that the
Ariters of this letter, who have all given years of dedication to this work, are
totally united in this matter. WHe write this letter wWith great reluctance, as we
believe that the matter would have been best dealt with internally,

The Foundation is a public company set up under the laws of the land
(and thus under God) in which each member, director or otherwise, implicitly
agrees to be bound by the authority of the group. Thus the Foundation is the
oRner of all the assets of the ministry (including Creation magazine and all the
mailing lists) and is -the emplover of all staff., This is an important protection
for you, the supporters

On 18th February this year, Mr Mackay, without the knowledge of the then
directors of the Foundation (Prof. Rendle-Short, Ken Ham and Dr John dsgood).
had all the building locks changed, keeping 5 out of & copies of the news kev.
{The 6th went to a junior staff member with instructions not to let anyone else
have it.) Also without the knowledge of the other directors, he had called a
meeting of some staff members at &: 30a.m. the same day, telling them that
Margaret Buchanan, our valued ministry co-ordinator, had the 'spirit of
Jezebel', was actively engaged in witcheraft, and mas demon-possessed. He then
rang her at 7 a.m., telling her that she was dismissed and was not even to pick
up her belongings. She was not given any reason or right of appeal. He ended by
giving, in the presence of wWitnesses, perhaps the most cruel insult one could
hurl at a Christian lady - a widos - 'your husband is Lucifer'. The Chairman of
the Foundation's Executive Committee called an emergency mesting of directors
Rithin four hours, and, rith the assistance of lakver Dr Steve Gustafson (a
former director), spent nine hours enquiring into all these charges. Any staff

" member wWas freely able to testify. They were shocked to discover that the
accuser had made these allegations wRithout being in possession of a single shred
of evidence (apart from feelings and claims of divine insight) remotely relating
Eo the central charge of wmitcheraft.

The 'written evidence' (mentioned in Mr Mackay's letter) was provided in
the form of personal letters a fortnight later (after he had rEsigned) by two
female staff members rho have since also resigned. These personal letters
contained opinions and not factual details relevant to the central charge of
witecheraft. We regret the apparent bitterness engendered by these letters

“All Things by Christ and for Christ.” __




During the hearing, the accuser disputed the right of the other
directors to hear his charges except under conditions dictated by himself, and
gave the ultimatum that 'unless she goes. I will go'. Rhen the other directors
told him that the charges were without foundation and that Margaret had no case
to answer., his reply was 'vyou'll regret it'. Very early the next morning. he
arranged for all the staff members to be rung, asking them not te return to
vork, and to wait for his return from a previously scheduled ministry tour,
after which he would form a new organisation. The staff, though confused, met
tor prayer and discussion. then returned to work, and remain to this day fully
supportive of our stance. [pon his return from the tour, finding Margaret had
not been dismissed and the staff at work, he submitted his resignation from all
positions kith the Foundation. This was accepted wmith deep regret.

There followed a total rejection of all our attempts at reconciliation
or arbitration. After resigning, he journeyed to southern States, and from
reports received continued to promote his version of events to Foundation
supporters., blackening Margaret's name and reputation in this most cruel
fashion. She had to watch helplessly as former friends turned awmay. No
non-Christian lady would have failed to seek recourse for what wmas, legally, a
massive and mischievous slander. Several people who knew both parties well have
tried to mediate rRithout success, Margaret tried on many occasions by telephone,
by letter and in person to contact John to arrange a meeting in terms of Matthew
18:15-16 (If your brother sing against you, g0 and tell him his fault between
you and him alone. But if he #Will not hear you, take with you one or two more,
that 'by the mouth of Ewo or three witnesses every word may be established.’'),
but he resisted all approaches., Still desiring reconciliation, a meeting was
arranged for 1st April, to which he and all other people he had referred to as
having 'evidence' wWere invited., Neither he nor any 'wWitnesses' appeared. In
fact., most of the people whose names he has used have since dissociated
themselves from his charges, and none of them ever possessed any evidence
relating to the witcheraft charge.

Later, to fLry to reconcile in terms of Matthew 18:16 again, Andrew
Snelling and Robert Doolan, accompanied by Margaret, went to the Mackay home,
shere he immediately crdered them off the property. Hhen they delayed, they Were
threatened with police action. Yet later, wxe have been accused of 'harassment',
Nothing can justify the violation of so many biblical principles of behaviour
and evidence.

Another misleading matter concerns the missing editorial from Creation .
magazine of December, 1986 referred to, since:

(1) There were three Foundation members, not two, who were involved in the
decision to remcove it. )

{2) Their opinion as well as legal advice, wWas that the editorial amounted to
legal libel, and would hinder, rather than help, the smerk of C3F. It was not
removed because of political content. Subsequentlﬁ, the editor threatened that
this could result in a 'parting of the rays'.

It is also misleading for him to suggest that he wWas surreptitiously
replaced as editor. For many maonths prior to these events the Foundation had
repeatedly asked that they be showkn editorial content before publication. This
®as never complied with satisfactorily, which is why the embarrassing deletion
of the editorial happened. Because of this, and because of the need to free him
for other ministry, a meeting (at which he was expected to be preseht) agreed
that an editorial board should be in charsge of the Foundation's magazine, with
Mr Mackay as Consultant Editor. Subsequent negotiations allowed the status quo
to continue, and in fact, he was the Chief Editor until the day he resigned (see
the March 1987 issue which he prepared). _ '

He are convinced that there are two issues in this controversy. One
concerns the matter of witchcraft., Mr Mackay accused Margaret of nitchcraft’and_
sacked her without authority, and because the Executive would not support his
action, he resigned. The second issue concerns the ultimate control of the
organisation. Mr Mackay seems to believe that as 'the founder' of Creation
Science Foundation he should have the ultimate authority overriding the
collective wisdom of the other directors including Ken Ham, the other founder of
the ministry whom he has seen. fit to ignore through all of this,

Sadly, from reports received, he has continued to broadcast these
‘matters during his overseas tour, an action we vierm wRith abhorrence. He had a
long meeting with Dr Henry Morris and several ICR (Institute for Creation
Research) scientists. Ken Ham (the other founder of CSF) was also present, and



reports on this meeting in his personal letter. Subsequently, Dr Morris has made
it clear to enguirers that he cannot recommend Mr Mackay's ministry.

Now Mr Mackay seeks your support using, we suspect, confidential mailing
lists that are the legal property of the Foundation. He also retains technical
and other materials supplied to the Foundation by supporters, despite repeated
requests to return them.

Many dollars and man-hours have already been spent dealing with this
matter. WHe trust that you can see that this exposure has become a painful
necessity to try to limit further damage.

It has always been our desire to seek reconciliation, but we believe
that this can only occur by genuine repentance in the first instance. There can
never be blessing on any reconciliation based on the sacrifice of innocents
because of wanton accusations. Those wmho support his divisive actions delay
reconciliation. Please think very carefully about yvour stand. He do not intend
to engage in a drawn-out match of accusations and counter-accusations. If you
still have unanswered questions, or if further allegations about CSF arise,
Please feel free to ring any one of us listed below.

He ask you to pray. He wWill with God's help press on with this crueial
work. New opportunities are arising at this time and many exciting outreach’
thrusts are in preparation. With your commitment to add to ours we will forge
ahead 'looking unto Jesus the author and finisher of our faith'.

Yours in creation'gs message in Christ,

-—4~f””"” 7//17 4L —
7 ,ﬁ55====f6?i?:igzgiiﬂg;‘ﬂ;f25¢’1// 00 111 (619) 449 1408 (H)

Emeritus Professor John Rendle-Short Mr Ken Ha (via facsimile)
(Chairman of the Foundation) (CSF Director seconded to ICR
//

minigstry

(07) 80O 1245 (A/H)

" John Dsgood Or Andrew 3nelling
General Practitioner and {(Professional Geolo ts CSF Director
CSF Director} on the full-time staff)

{07) 345 5587 (A/H)

(570 556 821 (n) (07) 201 0960 (a/8)

Dr Carl Hisliﬂg_—,,—ﬂ*‘—'* Rev. David Swincer
{Involved in Creation Science from ~(Bantist Theological College lecturer)

the beginning and founder of 'Ex
Nihiloe®' magazine}

% A- 7%Z%R$rx‘
Dr Steve Gustafsan - (075) 56 2285 (A/H) iMr HMerwyn Ham

(Practising Selicitédr, former (Father of Ken Ham)
Director and current member of : :

CSF) -, .
// __//;
g 'Y (07) 395 3091 (A/H)

Dr Charles V. Taylor
{Linguist and CSF Director)

(07) 345 3225 (H)

(07) 341 1691 (a/H)

P. 8. For the sake of the ministry and all concerned, please treat these-letters
¥ith the utmost confidentiality.



A PERSONAL LETTER FROM KEN HAM

P. 0. Box 2667,
El Caion, CA. 92021, U3

Dear Christian Supporters,

These are days of turmoil. Here in the USA. the Christian church is at
its lowmest ebb ever. This is basically because of some incredible scandals that
have hit the press. Some very ®Well known Christian leaders sho Rere considered
exemplary, and whom pecple had placed on a pedestal. have been involved in
scandals that have rocked the church. Since then, the media have had a
relentless attack on Christianity. Many Christians have become disillusioned and
don't know where to turn.

Many of you have recently been sent a letter by John Mackay. It would
have come as a shock to you to learn he has resigned. He alsoc made certain
allegations and is trying to draw support to set up an alternate creation
ministry. The board of (SF, which INCLUDES myself, has_been involved in a
situation that has really drained us. Ke deliberately kept a lor profile. not
going public for many reasons — not the least of rhich is we have tried to
protect you, our supporters, this ministry and John. I'm sure that you
understand enough about the origins issue to realise that there are quite
different ways of looking at the same evidence. One of the problems is that #hat
happened is rather appalling. :

John recently met with Dr Henry Morris, Dr Duane Gish, Dr John Morris,
Dr Gary Parker and myself in San Diego. Dr Morris has now withdrawn his
recommendation previously given to John.

I want to share a little of what has happened. I plead with you not to
abandon CSF. It is going ahead in leaps and bounds. Andrew Snelling is having
tremendous success as a speaker and the magazine and other publications are
being used around the world., PLEASE REMEMBER I AM STILL VERY MUCH & PART OF CSF.
I HAVE BEEN CLOSELY INVOLVED IN ALL ASPECTS OF HHAT HAS HAPPENED. I TOTALLY
SUPPORT THE REST OF THE BOARD. ON THE BASIS OF RHAT I HAVE SEEN AND HEARD. PLUS
WHAT HAS HAPPENED OVER THE YEARS, I MUST TOTALLY DISSOCIATE MY3ELF FROM JOHN.
BECAUSE OF RHAT HE HAS DONE AND BECAUSE OF ASPECTS OF HIS THEOLOGY THAT WOULD
NOT BE ACCEPTED BY EVANCELICAL CHRISTIANS, I CANNQT AFFORD ANYMORE TO BE
CONNECTED WITH JOHN. MY CHRISTIAN REPUTATION IS IMPORTANT AND MUST NOT BE
ASSOCIATED RITH SUCH BIZARRE ACTIONS. )

It should also be noted that it was not just the CSF board who were
involved in this matter - other people were included: my father (Mr Mervyn Ham).
Rev, David Swincer (Baptist Theological College lecturer). br Carl Hieland
( founder of the magazine 'Ex Nihilo'). All of these very godly men stand behind
the CSF board. _

If you want more details, feel free to phone me day or night. I know
it's expensive, but I want you to know I am available. Phone 00111 619 449 1408

1. John said in his letter that he was the ffounding director'. As you know,
John and I fourded this ministry together. He then handed it over te a board
(inecluding ourselves) to run it. John,  however, has had a battle with the fact
that he wanted total control. He wrote a long letter to me indicating this a
couple of years ago. I was very hurt by the threat in this letter, but fer the
sake of the ministry I swept it under the carpet. I had continual problems =
Rith John and deep concerns over things he wmas saying and doing. Soon after my ’

departure for the US4 in January, John tried to take over CSF in a quite bizarre .

way.

2. In front of the above-mentioned heads of ICR (Institute for Creation
Research), Dr Gary Parker and myself, John told us that
a) One of the CSF staff (mho is a very godly lady) was 'the wmife of
Lucifer'; - _ '
b) He had to cast out demons from a black cat and his dog and this Has
related to the lady above;
c¢) He had destroyed all effects given to his family by this lady and
advised the staff to do the same;
d) John told us when asked shether he still believed he could be one of



the two wmitnesses of Revelation 11, he responded that he still saw this
as a possibility. (John had told me previously on more than one occasion
that we could be the two witnesses of Revelation 11. ®Rhich of course I
could not accept.) '

e) God has spoken and still speaks to him audibly on numerous occasions.

f} His actions would not only split creation ministries, but the church.

John tried to sack this lady, and take over the entire work. The board
could not accept his actions. They could not even be seen to support his
theology in this matter. They (®hich includes me) accepted John's resignation.

There were many other really concerning aspects that were quite
frightening. John had spoken to me on a number of occasions over the years,
before this lady was employed by CSF, about demonic influences in his life. I
believe he has totally misdirected these supposed demonic influences at an
innocent party. John's letter does NOT tell you what really happened. He was NOT
sacked as Editor. Fe., including John, had agreed to hire an editor for the
magazine as it was getting too much for John, and he told us he wanted to g0
back to study so we should get prepared.

Please pray for John and his family. I fear for them and for their
future. FHhen people involved in the Lord's serk go off on tangents, it can have
devastating consequences.

Please showm your support to the board and staff at CSF. They are doing a
great job, I mill be back in September to mork with them for four meeks. I w®ill
always remain a part of the CSF ministry and I am actively involved. I and they
at this time need your support more than ever., Don't let Satan have a victory
and destroy a mork {in wshich you have played a vital part) that has had
incredible effects throughout Australia and around the rorld.

Yours in Chrj-

!
EEN HAM
{via facsimile from the U3a)

TEE LETTER FROM MR JOHN MACEAY

Dear Friends

This letter contains both sad news and Jood news about Creation Science. First,
a paradrach of 900d news! Some four vears age | scoke tg a traditional church
school svstem to encourage them to teach creation and with what I thousht
was a complete lack of success. After a while I virtualNv\abandoned all horpe.
Nobodv seemed interested. At last thev have agreed creation and are
asking for seminars to be prepared. Praise the Lor red praver and a
lesson in patience.

Now for the sad news. This letter is not on Cle cience letterhead for one
reason — | have resigned from all positions asso ed with the current
Foundation. :

To give some back9round for vour pravq(E/ATT“h\

A a imévghav from the office late
last vear I returned to find staff had Kee
Foundation that [ had been replaced ai\ di

a

8
een infproed bv other members of the
Q tor o he magazine “Creation". ] was
the onlv one who neither knew anvthind out j or had been consulted. In fact,

1l was advised by letter. 1 strons tions to the way this decision
had been carried out: with a comoYete lack oF consultation. | objected so
strongly that in the end I simp ed to ignore the decision in order to
maintain the high standard of NI have edited for aporoximately the
last 8 vears. This sorrv situatVon top of a series of abnormal events,
which convinced me something was behind the scenes which | needed
wisdom from the Lord to discern. It would aspear Satan was working from the
inside somewhere.

Another serious event occurred! You received the December 1986 issue of the
"Creation" madazine with a note advising that due to technical difficulties,
four pages were missing. But the four pages were not missing when the magazine



had arrived from the printers! Those technical difficulties amounted to the fact
that two members of the Foundation ordered the editorial ricped out and the
staff wasted davs doing it. That editorial! contained a standard line | have
maintained from the start of the organisation. It was built around 3 points, my
well known opposition to the anti~Christian attitudes of: (a) the Federal
Minister for Foreign Affairs: (b) the 72 Nobel prizewinners who opposed creation
in the USA and: (c) the liberal theology of manv leaders in the Uniting Church.
All three (a)» b & ¢) have dispensed with the trye God, made themselves 90d. and
Justify their decisions consciouslv or ynconsciously on the basis of evolution
being true. At that stage my onlv option was to allow the editorial to be
removed under duress or face the destiruction of the or9anisation without knowing
hew it was beingrachieved.

1 knew then -my position had somehow been totally undermined. When 1 discovered
that one of the female staff had been a significant source of problems and had
been causing similar serious problems in a local church, 1 acted. As the
founding director who called the cthers to hele commence this or9anisation
nearlv 10 vears 890 | took executive action and summarily dismissed the person.
The remaining two members of the Foundation, as | sadly predicted: have chosgen
to suppori the ladv concerned and have therefore received my resignation from
all positions associated with the Foundation. They ve made their decision
despite the written evidence provided by the twe | naest gserving staff members.
These two staff members have also reésigned since th ent.

1 am distressed to bring vou such zad news and skxfor vour pravers and
continued financial support as I ploush on wij the minmsst the Lord has 3iven
me: once asain starting from scratch. It i elient dpoortunity to Tearn
total reliance on our Lord Jesus Christ; e er}» Redeemer, Sustainer and Lord
of this planet. As is to be expected in sy mstances 1 am currentl!y

becoming victim of a rumour campaign i ranges anvwhere from stories that 'l
have gone i1nto politics's '1 am rj}u i itv': right througsh to 'my
sordid past life producing psyChological - 1 would value vour pravers

. A\
in this that the Lord will sfrengfh n my wifeland I to see it for what it is =~
merely another of Satan's attempt%bge\destr v/the tvpe of preaching and research

the Lord called me to ten veaps ag

I would value vour pravers/as/ ! wil]l soon be spending a short time preaching,
teachina and researching agrdss Enalaad and Canada. This is ministry which 1
“will now personallv bear the g 1 no longer am part of the Foundation. -
But on the encouraging side en trving to break into En9land for manv
vears. It igs a country to whic of the world owes the Gospel, but is now
dominated by over 500 Mus!im mosques and is desperately in need of the truth of
God’s word. Creation droups have had difficult times trving to g9et going in the
UK. Descite the sadness of resigning over a month ago I have truly reiciced in
the way the Lord has opened the door to England with appointments evervwhere
from north to south and with the real effects of my research on the fossil lady
from Guadeloupe (stored in the British Museum) starting to show: in opening
opportunities to witness personally to museum staff in Britain. 1 promised the
Christian folk in Britain that due to their desperate financial plight they
would not have to bear any costs for my time or plane travel. What a marvellous
opportunity now that the organisation props have been removed from me to ask our
Lord Jesus Christ to raise up the provision. I need vyour help in this.

“‘I would value vour pravers for both my wife and myself that the Lord will lead
us as He has done. We praise Him that since we have resigned in February and
technically been without a salary, the Lord has faithfully provided all of our
needs. even from many peocele who didn’t know anvthing that was happening.

Ar is to be expected, 1 c¢an no longer be contacted through the Foundation phone
number or postal address. Should vou wish to write to me personally or for
creation ministrv: lectures or research, piease do so through the address shown
above. Thanking vou and praving for you.

Yours in His Service

./,_‘ ) /
(Jphn A Anne Mackay = -——




2i. What follows is a copy of the letter of
excommunication/discipline from a Baptist church
with whom John Mackay and family had been

felowshipping closely for some years.



:::o li;:er::zzsof thlg evangglical church has been whited out
e ey nanes of 51g?ato?1es.- for reasons of privacy and
Son Bo; Ton :, genuine inquirers may contact the chureh at
o on , ?palaba, Qld, 4157 for full information. The
cerned ®will be happy to respond to a request to discuss

Proverbs 18:17
Tth May 1988

Dear Brother/Sister in Christ,

It is our sad task to inform you of the necessity which has faced this church
to work through the process of corrective church discipline with one of our
"sinning saints". We have taken great care to follow the explicit imstruction of
our Lord in Matt 18:15ff. (Should you be unaware of this Biblical practice
several books* have been listed below to clarify our course cf action for you.) We

- do not approach the task at nand lightly but with prayerful caution and loving

concern for our erring friend. We have been held back from harsh criticism Dy the
certain knowledge of our own weakness.

We have seen that the loving and yet firm application of discipline in such -
situations has led to restoration. Through it the Lord has restored those whose
packsliding has been so well concealed that the Christian public suspected very
1ittle. It has restored those whose sin has been so carefully justified that even
Bible-believing Christians were persuaded to condone it. This is just as it was in
the early church. (1 Cer 5:1-6:3 seems to lead gloriously to 2 Cor 2:5-11.) This
is despite the fact that the inherent power of the gespel (Rom 1:16) still brings
men to Christ even through the words of such a sinning saint. Despite the fact that
2 person earnestly throws themself into a ministry of the Word which brings converts,
their heart and motives may be far from right before God. (A careful reading of
Phil 1:12-18 shows this to be sadly true.)

Qur Lord Jesus did net call us to look merely at a man's public speeches nor the
unchanging efficacy of the gospel itself....The Master has called us to discern the
fruit of a man's character and conduct. "So then you will know Chem by their
fruits" (Matt 7:20 compared with Gal 5:19-241).

We hope and pray that your knowledge of the weakness of God's servants will guard
you f{rom disillusionment....especlally when we sadly inform you that we nave had
to place John Mackay under church discipline {on 6.2.88) because of -unrepented
rebellion.

This rebellion has, so far, been with respect to
(1) those parts of the Word of Christ which directly address his sin.

John Mackay has nefused to meel with his brothens in the Creation Science ’
Foundation. Despite their earnesl deaine for discussion, the presentaiion
and evaluation of evidence, and possibfe repenance and reconciliation, John
has chosen to continue to slanden them in numerous sdtuations. He has
refused to-heed the preaching of Matt 5:21-16; Rom 12:18;14:19 and properly
attempt reconelliation bejore continuing in wornship and minlstry. John' 4
npagofa” of witcheradld alleged against a woman C.S.F. employee have 40 fa
been demonatrated to be subjeclive {nference. John has consistently cited
the opinions of othens |many of whom had been pensonally ingluenced by him}
 and not the testimony of actual wilnesses of - the weman's action (Deut 19:15-18).
This is the same eaxon ah was common in The Safem witch tndials!
(cf. Moody Menthly, Jan. 87, pS7ff.) -



Since our disciplinary decision, we have alsc received furthen documentary

. evidence thal John has exaggerated and misrepresented a numben of clean
facts in his attempis to prove his case and establish his own neplacement
creation-ministry |Deut 19:15-18}.

~(ii) to the pastors and deacons of his church {Hed 13:17; 1 Thess 5:12-13} add
(iii} to the requests of his local church {Matt 18:17)

We had repeatedly and graciously exhonted him to discuss the Lssues with us
and then with representatives of C.S.F. We ofgered the services of matune
"occult-wise” mediators especially personal fadlends of John Mackay. We
offered Lo hear any evidence and any wiinesses he could produce.

We asought Lo que¢z4on John about behaviour that he admitted Lo 4n our hearing
- behaviour which was sinful and ofjensive and which he has sti8L not disowned.
We have afso sought John's answer to well substantialed allegalions from those
outside his church - but we chose to act on the basis of our own f4inat hand
eyew&tnea¢ teat&mony 0§ John's behaviour.

John Mackay 4 AgAponse has been a repudiation of all personal accountab&l&ty
Additionally he has escalated his efforts in afanden including now his Local -
church feadexrs. Sometimes he has failed to confess the fact of church
discipline whilst on miniitry inter-state. Finally he has scught Lo escape
his duty Zo nesolve The disciplinary sltuation with ws by withdrawing himself
and his wholfe family {rom their fellowship with their church. He has Likened
himself to oun Loxd on trniaf, Whom he misunderstands as having refused Zo
answer all charges when He was on trhiaf. Ironically and Zragically it <4 John
who presumed to place on trial The woman C.S.F. employee {and C.S.F. itself]
by a crusade of insinuation and allegation. This presumpiuous and slanderous
behavioun has shown no respect for Matt 5:22-74 non Matt 18:15-20.

"If any case-is too difficult for you to decide, between one kind of homicide or
“‘another, between one kind of lawsuit or another, and between one kind of assault
or another, being cases of dispute in your gates, then you shall arise and go up
to the place which the Lord your God chooses. So you shall come to the levitical
priest or the judge who is in office in those days, and you shall enquire of them,
and they will declare to you the verdict in the case. And you shall do according
‘to the terms of the verdict which they declare to you from that place which the
Lord chooses; and you shall be careful to observe according to all that they teach

*you. According to the terms of the law which they teach you, and according to the
verdict which they tell you, you shall do, you shall not turn aside from the word
which they declare to you, to the right or to the left. And the man who acts
presumptuously by not listening to the priest who stands there to serve the Lord
your God, not to the judge that man shall die; thus you shall purge the evil from
Israel. Then all the people will hear and be afraid,. and will not act presumptuously
again." (Deut 17:8-13)

OQur Lord Jesus and his apostle Paul identify the local church as the body which is to
undertake this function in the N.T. era (Matt 18:17-18 etc. and 1 Cor 5:12-6:3;

2 Cor 2:6-8 in the light of 1 Pet 2:9). If John Mackay judges himself to be beyond
the church then surely he should handle his allegations in a secular court of law.
But his victim has chosen obedience to her Lord Jesus in not taking John to secular
law (as per 1 Cor 6:1-8). John has used her silence, the restraint of C.S.F. (from
prosecuting John for additional illegalities) and the public silence of his church
over discipline not for thoughtful repentence but for furthering his slander.

" Deliberate gossip has been initiated by persons now known to us in advance of our
original disciplinary decision. It is still being spread. It seems intended to
nullify the effectiveness of this disciplinary action. Several 1mp11catlons have
been made - that this whole church has been deceived by evil perscns bent on harming
John Mackay's ministry
- that this church is a spiritually undiscerning body and therefore refuses
to believe John Mackay's kind of allegations concerning the occult.
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These suggestions of ocur being deceived and of our being spiritually unbelieving about
demonic opposition are both false and deliberately misleading. We have acted only
after much prayer and study of the Scriptures. We have acted only on the basis of our
own multiple eyewitnesses {in our original decision to apply discipline; as per

Matt 18:16-17 etc.) Unsubstantiated testimony was not regarded...nor was the

testimony of those whe merely had subjective feelings about John Mackay. Most
importantly, we have acted with what we earnestly believe to be the full endorsement of
the Word of God and the guidance of the Risen Christ present in our midst as we have
gathered. (Head Matt 18:17-18 in the context of vv19-20.) On each occasion this has
been seen in completely unarfimous member's meeting decisions.

We would like to assure you that this disciplinary action in no way represents a taking
of sides in the sad conflict between the Creation Science Foundation and John Mackay.
(But we wish to clearly state that we do not endorse the newsletters written either by
the Creation Science Foundation or by John Mackay in May - June 1987.) We were not
prompted by them to admeonish John Mackay. We were independently stimulated to action
by .
(1) John's own admissions to us of his {unrepented} past actions

{ii} his lack of submission to the directions of the leadership and even those of this
whole body of Christ

(iii) his failure to be fully honest to the church or even to meat with us to evaluate
the evidence for and against his claims and behaviour

and we have been brought to write this letter because of

(iv) " his continuing slander distressing not only to the woman C.S.F. employze but to
: her family over the last year. Through this John continues to deliberately
impugn the ministry of C.S.F. and associated personnel. (1 Timothy 1:20; 5:20;
Titus 3:10; Matthew 18:17b; 1 Corinthians 5:5,11.} . ’ T

Since the time John sought to €scape church discipline by further slander and
withdrawal from his church, we have carefully interviewed the accused woman. We have
heard her confession of Jesus Christ as Lord and Saviour. We have "tested the spirits®
as per 1 Jn 4:1-3 and 1 Cor 12:3. It is exceedingly sad that some who have believed
John's hearsay views have not had the confidence in Christ to obediently and lovingly
follow this procedure. Our Lord Jesus and Paul never shrank from such situations in
fear. Consecration and caution are called for but faithless fear is not. (Consider

carefully 1 Jn 4:4-6; Eph 6:10ff; 1 Cor 8:10; 1 Pet 5:8-9 and Jas 4:7.)

We ask you to join with us (and many others) in praying for John znd exhorting him

to cbey the Word of God as it plainly speaks to his present situation. Pray that he
will be willing at least to obey the laws of the state. Pray against the deceptions
of the Adversary and the false teaching which exaggerates his power over believers
who walk in the Spirit. Pray for the conviction of sin - those "strategic footholds™
that have been granted to satan {(esp. see the context of Eph 4:27).

Also we ask you to join with us in calling John to observe Matt 5:23-24 with any and
all persons he has grievously sinned against. We supported him financially early in
1987 (and in earlier years) at a time when he held back the full truth from us."- We
strongly reccmmend that when John is fully restored to his local church and recognizes
his accountability to the body of Christ you join with us once more in supporting him.
It is our steadfast hope that the corrective and healing effect of church discipline
will restore his ministry to one that is truly Christ honouring in every way. We
plead with those.of you who know the extent of John's sin not to "write him off" as is
the habit of some....but instead pray for John, that by the Holy Spirit's work in his
life he will have the essential humility for spiritual growth through this
~-disciplinary experience. S o

.




For those of you who have questions over the evidence and/or Justification
for our disciplinary action please arrange for a personal interview through our
Pastoral Secretary. In order to stem the tide of gossip we are willing to
answer any such questions, but we would do this face to face with the necassary
witnesses to substantiate each matter for you.

Yours in the service of Christ,

——
pt—

Signed by the pastor, the youth paster, and four men holding
positions of leadership within the fellowship - om behalf of the
entire membership.

*  NOTE "Healing The Wounded" by John White and Ken Blue
"Forgive And Restore" by Don Baker
"A& Guide To Church Discipline” by J. Carl Laney

¥%  NOTE The pastors, deacons and other committed members of the
{(——— } {who together tzke this action)
currently consists of about 80 persons, a considerable
numter of whom have been (and of course still are) lovingly
committed to the Mackay family who had been in our midst
for several years.




2Zj. What follows is a copy of diary notes of another
attempt [April 19891 to resolve the matter
biblically.



DIARY NOTES BY CARL RIELAND RELATING TO A VISIT TO JOHN WACKAY

T

Preamble

On Tuesday April 4 1989 Carl Hieland ment to John Hackay's home
accompanied by Dr Andrew Snelling and Rev. Jock Butterss as
¥itnesses, for the purpose of trying to talk to John wWith a view
to biblically resolving the outstanding matters concerning his
allegations so that reconciliation could result,

This "as by no means the first time that Foundation
representatives had tried (unsuccessfully) to meet or arrange a
meeting with John. Over the past two vyears, all 1letters
suggesting and/or urging a meeting, and/or asking John to suggest
the terms for such a meeting mere NEVER answered. Shortly after
the traumatic events of February 18, 1987, Andresx 3Snelling,
Robert Doolan and Margaret Buchanan ®ment to John's place in terms
of Matthew 18, but merp promptly eviected by him with threats of
police action. He decided to try such biblically appropriate
sction again in viewm of the long time in mhich these events had
remsined unresolved and the damage which the associated  false
rumours and ill feeling were causing te creation ministry
generally.

Shertly prior to that Koel Young, leader of the Bundaberg Support
Group, had been informed by his acquaintance Leigh Fuller that
John Hackay's allegations were correct and that Leigh =®as
supporting Jeochn Mackay now. To support his stand, he made
certain statements, including the statement that 'the Pastor Fwho
wrote the letter now regrets having written it'. Also, that it
was CSF who was refusing to meet for reconciliation, not John
Mackay.

After ringing us to inform us of these faets, Noel Young rang
Paster David Bond and asked him whether he nox regretted having
written the letter of church excommunication. Pastor Bond
explained that he had not in the slightest changed his mind.
Noel Young rang Leigh Fuller and found that John Mackay mwRas at
Leigh's place. He spoke to John Mackay on the telephone, and
informed him about Pastor Bond's position. John told him that he
had it confused, and that it ®as in faect the Pastor of Salisbury
Baptist who had ®Rritten the letter of support for Margaret who
now regretted it. John told Koel that Leigh Fuller was standing
in the backoround giving his assent to the fact that it was this
Pastor, not Pastor Bond.

KNoel rang CSF - Carl Fieland then rang Norm Reston (Pastor of
Salisbury Baptist) ®¥ho told him that he had in no FRay in the
slightest changed his mind or regretted having written the letter
of reference about Hargaret.

Disturbed bv these contradictions to the truth, by the
continuation of such serious rumours over a very long time, and
manting to try to effect reconciliation, Noel left a message at

John's office saying that he was leaving Bundaberg and coming
down, and Aould see John at B.30 that evening. This was because
John had previously said, shen Neel had asked him why he didn't
‘sort it out according to the Book' that he (Noel) did not knox



all the facts, and John was not willing to tell them to him over

the telephone. He indicated that he would be willing to talk
about it to Noel in person.

After HNoel talked to us on the telephone, it wWas agreed that
Carl Fielsnd and the two witnesses would arrive in an attempt for
reconciliation (or at least negotiations for a meeting to try to
resolve the matter) in Noel's presence at B. 45pm, approximately
15 minutes after Npel had arrived.

Noel arrived at John's place at approximately 8.30pm. John began
to talk tc him and his wife Estelle about some of the reasons why
he was correct, basieally, There were insinuations that
sinister, supernatural poORers gwere at work against him in
relation to this matter. One piece of evidence he mentioned was
a4 letter ®hich arrived to John at the Foundation, giving him
support and comfort, and signed ' Your Lord and God'. The letter
mas undated, and the Foundation has a copy of it. inalysing the
handwriting indicates fairly clearly that it was mritten by one
of the female staff who left CSF in sympathy mith John Hackay.

STATEMERT BY CARL RIELAND

The three of us arrived at B. 45pm, The screen door was closed,
but the main door was open and one could see John at the other
end of the room talking to Noel and.Estelle Young. I knocked on
the door, and Anns Mackay came to the door, I said, 'Hello Anne
.- do you knorx me? Do you remember me?’

She looked at me Rith full recognition, and said slowly and
deliberately - 'No, I don't Know you' and turned aray.

John came to the door and I said, 'Bello John'. Be said, ‘'Hello
and goodbye'.

I annpounced the purpose of our visit, gently and lovingly. I
pleaded ®mith John over and over for us to each take steps towrards
reconciliation. I said that things had gone far enough, that it
®as hurting creation ministries generally and was dishonourable
ta God for things to be established by rumcur rather than by
open, biblical face-to-face meeting.

At one stage I suggested to him that wme place ourselves mutually
under the authority of an independent body, and invited him to
nominate persons wvhich would be acceptable to him to arbitrate in
this way.

Ee never gave a direct answer, and never once agreed to meet,
nominate a date, talk about it, or give anv indication of rRanting
te resolve it in that fashion at all. At one stage I asked him

shether he #ould meet me personally to have a meal with me, Re
said he would, I then suggested tomorrok. He said in what
appeared to Dbe a rather supercilious way 'HNot available'. Be

then said that if I expected him, during such a meal, to talk on
the matter any more than he ®as talking on it right now {(i.e. not

at all) I ~would be wasting my time. Right throughout he
maintained a relaxed composure, but a ride arin. Fe can only be
said to have pleaded, at times almost breaking down. This was

+treated Rith nothing but contempt. Frequently he would say Rords



such as 'There's the gate' or 'On your =®ay'. Grinning more
¥idely, he warned us that he ®as shortly golna to close the door
in our faces and we would only have ourselves to blame, He also
said cheerfully that the fact that we were standing outside was
cur ouxn fault. I begged him to let us come in and sit down at
least and talk sensibly,. He refused and obliquely referred to

pelice action. He said that he mould tell the police he ®as
being ' badgered by religious fanaties'. I said 'Surely, John,
you wouldn't say that about us?'. He then seemed to think better

of it and denied that he would, saying 'MNo, not about you'.

1 mentioned that one of the tragic things in this whole matter
Ras that falsehoods were being spread and Dbrought up, for
example, the false story of the Pastor mho changed his mind. He
loocked very smug and said 'Ah, but it masn't that Paster'. I
gaid 'No John, I knor that you meant the Pastor at Salisbury
"Baptist, but I've spoken teo him today on the phone and he denies
having any ﬁeqrets'. John looked flustered for a second and
mumbled words which were rather unintelligible, something about
being taken out of context and this was the problem with talking
on the phone, ete. A few minutes after we arrived, I had
beckoned Noel Young forward to come to the door from inside so
that he co©ould ritness all that wmas going on. Ee alsa pleaded
with John that the supporters =®ere hurting, and that he loved the
work and didn't want to see it wither. To no avail. He was

told, also smugly, that he had been taken in (or rords to that
effect).

Jock Butterss made a very loving and very moving plea to John on
the basis that he had known and loved the work for many years and
had been helped by both Een's and John's ministry. John
indicated also that Joeck had been deceived. Fhen I invoked the
principle of love and that what he was doing in refusing to meet
or even let us in to talk mas not particulariy loving, the grin
pecame even more ®Ride, and he said in wmhat I can only describe as
the most cynical possible way, 'But I do love you both, yeou' re my
dear brothers in the Lord'. Many of his responses Were
mysterious and difficult to follor. However, it was clear that
he felt that if we just waited long enough, ®We ®mould soon see
that we had been misled. He more than once used the statement to

me, '"You' re caught in vour own trap'. I said -~ 'This isn't a
trap, but an attempt to follow our Lord's command to make peace
between us.' He then repeated that we should be off - ‘'There's
the gate.'’

Re were told that it was an unreasonable hour to call uninvited.
(NBE it was B:45pm when we arrived) I asked him what would have
happened if ®e had rung for an appointment - would he have seen
us? He told us 'I would have told you not to waste your time
coming'. He also told Noel that had Noel not left the message
that he wmas coming but asked for an appointment that he rRould not
have met with him that evening. It ®Ras wunclear =whether this
referred to meeting him at any other time as well. Hhen he heard
that the work was hurting, it seems as if he interpreted this to
mean that CSF ras wmilting. In what can only be described as a
gloating mannerism, he said, very loudly, '¥ell gentlemen, get on
your knees more! Pray more!' I pointed out that he =®ras not
avare of how much wWe Were praying or not praying and that the



issue was one of serious false wWitness against his brethren and
that re mished to sort it out. Also, that we mere keen to face

any charges that he may have against anything that me gdid. This
Was again rejected and we were once again teld to pray more.
Rev. Jock Butterss asked at this point - "John won't you then

pray ®ith us - now? Hhy don't %e all humble ourselves before the
Lord and get down on our knees to pray?' Still darinning, John
said "Hon't that look good in print - John Mackay refusing to get
dowkn on his knees to pray!’

At one stage I told him how Rilling Margaret had been to submit
herself to the discernment of e.g. Bryece Hartin (a pastor to whom
people have heen referred for an authoritative opinion about
Margaret Buchanan, "hom he has never met). I have personally
invited Rev. Hartin to meet Margaret, who Kas w¥illing to have hkim
exercise his reputed discernment in a desperate attempt to prove
her innocence of John's charges (e.g. being a part of a wRitch
coven, demon-possessed, married to Luecifer, etc. ®ithout one
shred of eyewitness testimony of such happenings). He refused,
vyet is still being regarded as a 'knowledgeable authority’ on
Hargaret.

I reminded John of his statement to me over the telephone
(shortly after he made his charges) that his basis for deing so
®Ras not eyewitness testimony, but a claim of divine insight,
which were the words he used to define his own spiritual
discernment. John's reply: ‘That's your testimony. It wouldn't
stand up in a court of law.' Berildered, I replied 'John - we're
not talking about a court of law. You and I both know what vyou
told me on the phone that day - I've known you for more than 10
years - r"hen ®ill you allox this terrible thing to eng?’

Instead of replying, he repeated that if we didn't leave, ®e only
had ourselves to blame when he wrould shortly close the deoer on
us.

I said that here %as a person desperate to prove their ipnocence
and not being given a chance, instead tried and condemned on - the
basis of rumour. He merely put his head back, grinned, and said,
Rith a sneer, 'FKhat's your problem? You' ve already decided that
she's innocent!" The part where I nearly broke down was close to
the time that I said to John that ®e Rere being treated by him in
a worse way than he would treat the =worst skeptic or
evolutionist. Be merely chuckled softly.

Noel Young, seemingly very tense and nervous, said very softly to
John that this didn't seem toc be what a Christian should be
doing, refusing to meet ®with his brothers {or words to that

effect). His efforts were by nor being treated with the same
contempt as the rest of us. After some 35 minutes, John closed
the door in our face while we ®Were still pleading ®Rith him. In

all this 35 minutes, I wsas left standing with my lower limb
injuries and walking stick, protected only by the overhanging
eave from the rorst of the heavy rain. Jock was protected by an
umbrella, but Andrew was thoroughly soaked by the rain for the
#hole time, John indicated that time wWas going to solve the
problem - the implication being that we would all see things his
way in due course as events unfolded. Hhen 4ndrew asked him ' How
much time, John? 1It's been two years now; there was no response,



Qur actions Were compared to the KGB 'they alsc come calling at
this time ol night' and there were many non-answers of questions
in the way a lawyer might do to avoid any possibility of aiving
the other side an advantage, {e.qg. 'no comment' or 'you WoOrk
that out for yourself', ete.) Apparent suspicion (not fearful
but more in the sense of a 'knowledgeable arrogance') and covert
hostility met our every attempt to break through with reason and
iove. No voices were ever raised nor any angry words spoken. HRe
Here calm and reasonable throughout. There ®as a total rejection
of the overtures that were being made. Afterwards, Noel Young
told that he mas substantially shaken by what he had Ritnessed,
not believing that it was possible that a Christian could treat
other Christians in that fashion. He appeared to be incredulous
that people such as the one who had spoken to him such a short
%hile ago by phone (Leigh Fuller} were being so badly misled as
to =®hat the true situation was. He and his wife indicated that
one on one, John Kac extremely convincing in the way he was able
to 'sell' the idea.

It should be noted that John was utterly unwilling teo talk about
or substantiate his allegations, yet he was, a few minutes
before, eagerly providing 'evidence' to third parties {Noel and
Estelle Young) to try to convince them of the truth of his
claims. '

1989

STATEHENT BY DR ANDRER SNELLING

I have been on the full-time staff of CSF since late 1983 and
have known Ken Ham and John Mackay for pver ten years. I was
present Dbefore, during and after the events surrounding John
Mackay's allegations in 1987 and since, and have been involved in
the CSF Board's efforts to resolve them. Consequently I can give
eyewitness testimony in the whole matter.

I accompanied Dr Carl Hieland and Rev. Jock Butterss to John
Mackay's home on the night of Tuesday, April 4, knowing that Roel
and Estelle Young would already be there talking with John. Re
Rent with the intention of witnessing Carl's efforts to reason
sith Johr in order to negotiate a resolution, or at 1least a
meeting aimed at resoluticn, of John's allegations and the
malicious trial-by-rumour of CSF and Margaret Buchanan.

Having read Carl's diary notes on what happened during our visit
that night, I ean vouch for the total reliability of his
recollections. Carl has not exaggerated any detail whatsoever.



Bis statement is =accurate in every detail. Indeed, if any
further observation 1is w®arranted, it would be that Carl has
dornplaved his comments regarding John's grins and sneers, plus
the obvious sarcasm in John's voice during many of his
utterances,

A a Christian involved in churches nor for over 30 vyears this
sad episode has to be the ®morst I've witnessed and/or Dbeen
involved 1in. I fullv support the Board and Carl's efforts to
resolve this matter and have Rillingly been a party toc thenm,
including ritnessing this visit and making this statement, in the
prayerful hope these matters might be satisfactorily resoclved for
the sake of ereation science ministries and the Lord’ s name.

rvAndrer Snelling
Research Scientist and
CSF Director.



STATEMENT BY REVEREND JOCR BUTTRRSS

(a) Being uninvolved in the dispute between Margaret Buchanan/CSF
and John Hackay,

{b) Seeing Noel Young's presence as at that stage not
irrevocably committed te either party and therefore an
independent observer xho knex and cared about both sides and ®ho
desired to mediate in the matter,

(o Believing Carl Hieland and Andres Snelling tc he deeply
desirous of clearing the dispute according te Seripture, "in the
presencc of tWo or three ®igfnesses”™, ' -

and

(d) Knowing of fruitless attempts in the past to bring this about,

I therefore ras very ready to join in this effort, and I declare
that the Diary Notes submitted are essentially according to mv
memory - of ®hat occurred. I believe that each of us, except for
John Hackay, 7ould gladly have been con our knees, even in the
rain, for our lLord’ s sake, and for the sake of the rsork He has
entrusted to the Creation Science minmistr..



2Kk. What follows is a copy of an open letter to John
Mackay from a couple who tried to peacemake

and who witnessed the unsuccessful reconciliation

attempt.



From Noel and Estelle Young k.s. 10% Buadubery Q 4670

(We would prefer this to be read in conMunection with Carl Wieland's signed
diary notes of the visit to John Mackay 4th. April, 1989.)

Our Bible tells us that "Blesszed are the peacemakers"., This is what
motivated us to come to your residence 4/4/89 with an unbiased mind. It
should be clearly said that it was my decision tc come after having talked
tc you on the phone. When T informed Carl and Andrew of my intentions,

I was glad to accept their suggestion that they should arrive a short time
after T did, 8o that there might be one more attempt to resolve the matter.

Estelle and T came with a great willingness to listen fairly and openly to
you, and were not bilased against you. In fact, we both found you guite
persuasive before the others arrived..

What was confusing and now concerns us greatly, was your willingness to
say things to Estelle and me alone, before Carl and Andrew arrived, which
would undermine confidence in CSF in most people who heard them. Yet

when they arrived, you were unwilling to talk about those matters at all,
and were, in our view, evasive on every topic or guestion put to you.

We were even more confused at your reaction that night to the revelation
that what you had told me persconally on the phone the day before, (that

the Pastor of Salisbury Baptist regretted having written his letter of
support for Margaret Buchanan) was false. T have now spoken personally

to both Pastors (David Bond of Redlands Baptist, which issued the letter
putting you under church discipline, and Norm Weston of Salisbury) - neither
have changed their mind in the slightest. Other "Mackay camp' rumours

to whieh we have been exposed are also false, according to my own
investigations.

Such false rumours have been repeated to me and others by peopla who
obtained such information from you. The substance of the rumcurs is to
give credibility to your original allegations about (SF/Margaret Buchanan.
These falsehoecds are hurting the ministry of creation unjustly, and that
is why we must undertake this letter. :

We also believe that you lmow the bidliczal instructions {Matthew 18) as to
the procecdures to be adopted following wrong that has allegedly occurred.
By your own statement to me that night, John, you believe Carl and

.Andrew to be in the wrong, and yet you will not get together and discuss
it with them =~ you alsc tclé me this on the night, after you had closed
the door on them. This is in spite &f the fact that I heard them offer,
on the night, to be held acccuntable biblically for any wrong you fslt
they had done to you. :

We believe that the step of getting together is somewhere near sguare one
on the programme. Your deliberate disobedience of the Scriptural
instruction, invalidates the rest of the actions you have taken subsequ~
ently. We are reminded of 1 Samuel 15:2% "RFor rebellion is as the sin

of witchcraft, and stubbornness is as iniquity and idolatny™.

We intend to pray for the situation that we observed when you were
approached by Carl and Andrew in fpont of two witnesses. The diary notes.
signed by Carl are to the best of our recollection an accurate account
of that evening, only we would add that they were pleading to the point
of tears. We were dismayed to see your reactions in response, and gained
the strong impression that your answérs (or rather evasions) were the
result of being afraid and/or unwilling to face the truth.

We are "peacelovers", - but may God continue to give us the guts to be
Ipeacemakers®,

Noel and Estelle Young.

ol Ao



21. What follows is a copy of an interview with Mr
Mackay’s victim, asked for by a major Christian

newspaper in June 1989,



An explanation -

Last week we appended a note to
2 letter on the subject of *'Witches
in Churches” indicating that the
correspondence on that subject
was closed. However, the report
published herein, and apother let-
ter on the subject, have suggested
that our closure of the correspond-
ence on the subject was somewhat
premature.

Others may desire towrite, but it
is wise to keep correspondence
brief — pur space is Jimited.

* Kk x

In recent editions of “*New Life"

there have been a number of let-

ters dealing with the subject of wit- |

ches in churches.

These followed an article by a
medical doctor who asked o re-
main anonymous. Readers might
remember that he referred to peo-
ple with some of whom he had had
professional  clinical interaction,
and it would have been unethical
for him to reveal the names of
those whose experiences he men-
tioned, even indirectly by reveal-
ing his own name.

Witeh-hunts in Christian
circles

One of the unfortunate aspects of
this whole subject is that there are
“witch-hunts” geing on in Chris-
tian circles, It i3, indeed, true that
this smacks of medieval supersti-
tion, and it is almost unbelievable
that some of these accusalions are
taken seriously.

The fact is, accounts have reach-
ed us that responsible members of
churches are being singled out as
“witches", with dreadful polential
conseguences to their own state of
mind and health.

Last week, ane such victim con-
tacted “*New Life'’, and told of the
attacks against her — a word not
used lightly, lor.'attacks™ they
were. e

Should such a story e printed in
“New Life”? There was much

. truth in ooe letter which highlight;

ed the unfortunate nature of the
whole subject. Sadly, the exper-
ience of this lady is net unigue.
After careiul consideration it wes
decided it should be published as
matter of concern for our readers.
The issue is a serious and import-
ant one.

Satan is an active foe, and his at-
tacks arestill very real — as many
missicnaries in Eastern countries
constantly testify. Demonic and
other manifestations of evil forces
were litle known by the general
public in the Western world a few
decades ago; that has changed
drametically. That change is high-
lighted by the following report:

Witches Today?

A Christian Tragedy

Our heading might just s eastly have been, “Shades of Salem!” The subject matter of
this erticle was necessarily discussed by “New Life” executive personnel. Each was
remindad of those infamous days of 1692 when “witches" were not only put on open trial
in Salem, Massachusetts, USA, but some Jere exscuted because of thelr too-easlly

defermined “guilt",

The report that follows is published because there Is & grow]'ng movement that has
overiones of thase earlier “witch-hunts”, Christians need o be aware of such dangerous

movements.

Some readers may believe this “danger” is a matter of little importance, but there /s
good reason to befieve that the problem is much greater than meany people think .. .

Questioni: It's almest hard to be-
lieve that I'm talking to a Chris-

against me, he sald, in effect, he
had been given divine insight.

tian who is being persecuted by Waes this jusi the actions of one

accusations of witcheraft. How
did that come about?

person who had
agzinst you?

something

Answer: It was an incredible shock  Inoneway, yes, but it bas since be-

to me. Here I was, & Christian for
more than 20 years, working for
a Christian ministry, and all of &
sudden I was rung and told that 1
was sacked, And the reason was
that 1 was supposed to be &
witeh, demon-possessed and
Lucifer's wife!

‘come clear that he hed diseussed
his feelings with a mumber of
other Christians, including pas-
fors. It hurts to think that many
of themn judged e guiity, and
yet they had never met me.

How would you describe the effects
of all thic .on you?t

The instant shock and horror Devastating, shattering. My hus.

was so great that it took a long
time for it te sink In that this had
really happened, and thal in fact
the person who had *discerned”
me as a witch had persuaded a
number of other people to be-
lieve it, too.

What were some of the reasons he
used to persuade people?

It sounds incredible, but a major
reason was this: A black cat had
come Lo live in his Tool, and he
suspected it of being demon-pos-
sessed. He stared hard at it, and
one of its eyelids was supposed to
bave drooped. The next day he

stared hard at me and he says.

that one of my eyelids drooped,
alse.

. “You must be joking!”

You musi be joking, surely?

No. Sadly there was much more
along the same lines. For in-
stance, he was feeling low one
day and smashed a small token
gift ¥ had given him, and he said
he felt better afterwards. On an-

other oceasion a painting I had *

provided for his office was biam-
ed for causing illness in some-
ohe,

Did he ever tell you any of these
things? ,

No, He has never faced me with the
aceusations. When one of his
former colieagues rang him ask-
ing what the real evidence was

band died 12 years ago; both my
parents are deceased, and 1 have
virtually no farnily support. It is
impossible to describe the feel-
Ing of watching friends, and
pther Christans, byn away and
become wary and ded

rible. From being a happy, &c-
tive Christian, 1 have come to
feel like a leper: 1 was turped
away [rom a Christian confer-
ence for which I had already
booked. At several Christian
functions 1 attended, people
would whisper and draw atten-
tion 1o tme as “that lady".

1t must have been awielly hard to
try to prove your innocence?

Not hard -- it was impossible! How
do you prove that you are nod
something, that you don't do cer-
tain things? Not one of my ac-
cusers would even allow me to
meet with them in the biblical
way, 1 was sa desperaie I even
rang one of the pastors involved
in this movement, and begged
him to talk to me, to use his dis-

The girls in the office at the

time had been to bring
in any little gifts I may have
given them so that they could be
burned. Can you imagine how
that felt?

People went into my office fol-
lowing the directions of so-called
“experts', and splashed grape

. .julos arpund everything, .at the
same lime muftering ‘ibeanta-

tions, How can 1 describe how
that fecls — Lo have your repuia-
tion, your life and your Christian
characler literally assassineted
before your eyes? - -

One of the worst things was
that 50 many Christians decided
to stay “neutral”, to “wait and
see”, because I really might be
something like that. They took
that approach even though the
scriptures make it clear that

they should have regarded me as  No, It is still

totally innocent until there were
eye-withess testimonies from
people who actuslly saw me
doing those things of which I was
accused like attending
seances and that sort of thing.
The very idea is horrible — hor-

cer t, to ask me any ques-
tions, but he wouldn't meet me
either.

Did people take your previous
Christian testimony inlo ace-
count?

One of the cruel things was that
they had already been told that
my testimeny was o sham — a
frent to infiltrate Christan

good I had
done was used rgainst me. I6'T
gave money to the Lord's work,
it was seen as “Satan’s clever-
ness”. This wes one of the hard-
est things to take — the fact that
the work of God in my Jife was
attributed to the devil, The see-
ond hardest thing was that my
accusers were Christians, who
se;:]ned to be reading a different
Bible.

Has the slandet stopped?

— stories
Jike this get a momentum of their
own and, unbelievably, they
have even spread across the
world, because my job involves
contzet with Christians interna-
tionally. ¥ can really see why
God describes slander and false
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witness as an “abomination™; it

is really like spiritual murder.

But surely an issue like this would
have come under the anthorlty of
& local church at some atage?

It has, in the form of church discip-
line. However, even this has not
brought my accuser to the point
of even meeting with the church,
let alone myself, and that }s true
even after well over a year has
passed,

Lasting damage

What sori of lasting damage has
this done in your lifet

1 can only describe this as a psych-
ological and spiritual batiering
of the worst kind. In one form or
other, I will bear the scars of this
for the rest of my life,

If [ did not have a strong faith
in the Lord Jesus Christ, and
support from & few Christians
who relied on what the Bible says
ashout eye-witness_teslimony, I
don't know what would havehap-!
pened. .

I believe that many younger
Christians, without the benefit of
2 previously long, close walk
with God, would have been 1otal-
1y shipwrecked emotienally and
spirituslly. I am really afraid of
what may happen to the next
innocenl victim of such & cru-
sade,

Is there any message that you
would Hke to leave for other
Chrigtions?

Please, please, try and understand
the harm that i does to a brother
or sister who is being attacked in
this way when you, their fellow
Christien, hear stories like this
and just sit back and “reserve
judgment’’,

The Bille makes it clear —not
in riddles or parables, but in
straightforward teaching -- that
we are not to give credence to
any such things, unless there are
two or mére reliable eye-wil-

- nesses.-That does not mean eye-
witnesses o someome’s per-
sonality, or tosoméone's feelings
about something, but-to what the
accusation really is,

No ote ever saw me doing any
of the horribie things 1 was ac-
.cused of, such ns seances, spells,
and that sort of thing. Yet hund-
reds of Christians believe it.

T'd like lo enconrage believers
in Christ to understand that the
true weapons of spiritual war-
fare ere not hate, fear, and per-
secution of “witches”, but the
full armour of God, which is
more than able to withstand,

Christ wilt build His church
and the gates of bell will not pre-
vail against it.

T D S
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3. What follows is a copy of the church’s response to

our reply.



5 th. Feb,

Dr, C, Wieland,

Creation Science Foundation Ltd.,
P.C. Bex 302,

Sunnybank,

Qld.,

Dear Sir, _

Firstly I would ask that you accept our
sincere appology for not having written sooner in reply to
your thorough reply tec our letter of April last year asking
for answers tc a number of matters which were troubling
us at the time,

I am pleased to say that all five gueries
which were the basis of our concern, have been answered to
our completfe satisfaction and as a result of your reply and
other information we have obtaineéd,our church will continue
to support Creation Science Foundation both in prayer and
financially, : :
We are deeply concerned that Satan has attacked
your ministery and individuals in this way and that people
we lnow have been fooled into turning away from CSF without
checking the allegations first,

Wé will continue to uphold
you and your fellow directors,as well as vour staff who have
obviosly been under a lot of undue strain over the past few
years, May the Lord strengthen you all as a result of these
trials,

Yours <together in our Lords service,

e

Treasurer,

199C.



4. What follows is a copy of an article showing one of
the tragic results of this persecution of a member

of Christ’s Body.



1

A SAD PARTING

Loyalty and Hard Work

Many of you have firsthand
experience of Mrs Margaret
Buchanan’s loyaity and incred-
ible hard work for CSF over the
years.

Some of you will also know
of the valiant and often ionely
stuggle of Margaret and her
bandicapped daughter, Debbie,
againsta vicious smear campaign
(aimed uitimately at the ministry
itseif). We know you will be sad-
denedtobear of her impending de-
parture from CSF late February/
early March, a full three years after
the begioning of the onslaught.

Since Margaret joined the
ministry of Creation Science Foun-
daticninMay, 1984, , CSFhas seen
its greatest expansion. However,
Margaret's role in helping CSF not
only survive the attack, but goonto
prosper spidtually, has meant
unending toil and long hours.

The knowledge that the hor-
rific false aliegations found fertile
soil in the ears of some former
supporters and friends was diffi-
cult to bear. These allegations
have continued 10 be not only
deliberately  spread, but also
embellished with irems known by
us to be fabrications. This has
made it even barder, especially
since biblical principles were so
¢learly being contravened, and so
few Christian folk bothered to
check the facts.

All ofthis has, understandably,
taken its toll upon Margaret’s
heaith. Perhaps the hardestburden
to bear. has been the lack -of
concern in many church circles for
the victim(s} of such ungodly per-
secution. The oft-repeated failure

~ to do something about it, particu-

larly by those in a position to take
a stand against the abomination of
false witness, has been acutely
felt.

In 2n attempt to allow these
very real wounds to heal, Margaret

and Debbie have taken steps to
sell everything and leave Bris-
bane, hoping to find a future free
from such constant reminders of
this anguish. From the viewpoint
of all of us here at Creation Science
Foundation, they go with their
heads held high, carrying our deep
gratitude, respect and affection.

Winning Souls

We (which includes the Insti-
tute for Creation Research in USA
and Fitms for Christ) ate grateful
for Margaret’s enormbus help,
which includes invaluable assis-
tance in getting the powerful and
effecive  messages The Lie:
Evolution (book) and The Genesis
Solution (film) to where they are
now, winning souls for Christ. We
are especially grateful for ber
strength of Christian character
which, with God’s help, enabled
herto ‘toughit out’ against all odds
until she was sure that the ministry
bad mrmed the comer and she had
made her succession as smooth as
possible. )

The highly effective pastors’
breakfasts reachout in 1989 would
not have been possible without ber
dedication, nor the mammoth task
of computeriszing our ministry
files, to name just a few.

Margaret (a widow forsome 14
years) and Debbie (whose willing
help we will also sorely thiss) carry
our prayers and best wishes for
their future, albeit with tears. We
know they carry those of a great
number of yourselves as well
They will still be here forthe next
few weeks, able to receive any
letters of encouragement and sup-
port. We encourage you to show
them that thefe are many Chris-
tans who do care about the
important behind-the-scenes
people in creation scieace, espe-
cially those who have satrificed to
the point of losing heslth, home

. and friendships,

*Uoilepunoy Bd5UI D5 UollEau) 3yy Aq peysijqnd
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5. What follows is a copy of the statement by Dr
Andrew Snelling re Mr Mackay's research and/or

credentials.



The attached statement by Dr Snelllng was not. part of
the orlglnal 'information package :

It was prepared after much concern has been generated .
by repeated contacts from pedple who have been
subjected to substantial embellishments of various _
aspects of Mr Mackay's research and/or credentials. It
has not been routinely issued with the information
package, which is itself only issued in certain
instances to correct false and misleading information.

Its chief purpose is to be sent to genuine enquirers
asking why bona fide organisations such as CSF here and
the Institute for Creation Research in the U.S.A. have
found it necessary to dissociate themselves strongly
from this person's public profile.

We long for the day when his undoubted gifts and
abilities will be used solely for God's .glory fellowing
‘reconciliation with the body of Christ ena repudiation
of all false and misleading elaims.



Statement by Dr Andrew Spelling, B. Sc. (Homs), Ph.D.(Geology)

{Dr Snelling is a highly qualified professional geologist and a
Director of the Creation Science Foundation Ltd., Australia. He
still consults for Denison Australia Pty Ltd, the Australian
subsidiary of Denison Mines Ltd of Canada (a large international
~mining. company), and collaborates in research ~with scientists
with the CSIRO ( Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research
Organisation - Australia's largest and leading multi-disciplinary
research organisation) and ANSTO (Australian Nuclear -Science and

Technology Organisation).  .Fis research with ANSTC. involves
working with an international team of scientists from the 7.3 4.,
Japan, U.K., Sweden and Australia. Dr Snelling now has over a

dozen . technical papers published in international seientific
journals and books. . . : o

Andrer is highly regarded in e¢reationist circles for  his
scientifie rigor and integrity, having recently accepted an
invitation .to collaborate in revising and updating - the
Axéréatinnist classic, The Senegisg Flood.} :

"I worked alongside Mr John MWackay for some years when he =®ras
. -Rith . the Foundation, ineluding collaboration  on resgearch- and
publishing ‘projects. I have also followed his research reports
subsequently. 4s a Christian and a scientist, I have hecome more
and more concerned with some of the claims he has been making,
particularly in the area of geology. Instances have come te my
attention that are either totallly untrue, or misleading, even to
the point of deception. Even while working aith him I was
concerned about an emerging pattérn of extremely sloppy research,
coupled with a tendency to gloss over opposing facts, even when
they were graciously brought to his attention by wmyself and
others, which dres progressively closer to the borderline betreen
honesty and dishonesty. Ny concebn, then and now, was his growing
potential for bringing discredit to the whole creation movement.

Rarnings such as these are difficult to éive about someone
professing to exercise Christian ministry. Undoubtedly, if past
experience is any guide, Mr Mackay will skilfully seek to have
them interpreted as further ' persecution'. HNevertheless, the time
has come when the cause of Christ and the truth makes continued
restraint about these matters an ethical failing, rather than a
virtue, Mr Mackay has consistently refused to come to any open,
honest, Scripturally-based¢ discussion of these and octher areas of
ethical concern, ”

Dr Bndres Snelling /
September 12, 1989,



6. What follows is a copy of material regarding

Church ‘splits’.



MARGARET BUCHANAN DID NOT "SPLIT THREE CHURCHES":
A Refutation of Ongoing False Witness.

Prepared July 1991 by Dr Carl Wieland and Ken Ham, directors of
Creation Science Foundation in the interests of truth, biblical
justice and the integrity of the Church.

Those whc have read Margaret’'s book Saslem Revigited (a
documentation of the horrors perpetrated against her person by
means of false and bizarre accusations of witchcraft used as part
of a failed attempt to take over the Creation Science Foundation)
would be stunned to hear that the original accuser still has =
small coterie of followers who make it their business to ‘warn’
people against her person. As has been the pattern all =zalong,

they gather in seecret and refuse to meet with the one they accuse. .

Most of them have never had any significant dealings with her,
presumably trusting the original slanderer for their information.
This is unbibliecal, and damaging in the extreme to both Margaret
and to the church as a whole.

When asked for confirmation, the main pilece of ‘evidence’” they
come up with repeatedly is their claim that she “split” (or
otherwise badly harmed) “three churches’. Even though (as Salem
documents) this claim was investigated by Norm Weston (currently
President of the Baptist Union) who found in Margaret 's favour.
This document gives more specifies, and is meant to expose these
rumours once and for all as false, vicious and wicked breaches of
the 9th Commandment. We will go through the alleged “church-
splits’® one by one, listing the pastors who are alleged to have
experienced matters which are used to lend weight to the
suggestion that she is/was an "occult infiltrator’.

1. Deception Bay Baptist.

Margaret was an active member from 1976-1981. FACT: There was
never any ‘split’. While Margaret was a deaconess for three
vears, the church experienced excellent growth. Rev. Bob Wenn was
pastor till 1879 - Bob had no problems with Margaret. The rumour-
mongers usually refer to a period after that, under Rev. Jim
Allan; Appendix ‘A is a letter from him which utterly demolishes
these allegations. Margaret left to be a pastor’s assistant at

2 Albion Baptist, 1982-1984 Pastor: Reg Wedd.

FACT: There was no ‘split’ of any sort. Appendix ‘B’ documents
Pastor Wedd s up-to-date confirmation of the fact that there were
HO unresolved issues of any kind between himself and Margaret
when she left to join & church near her new home, namely

3. Upper Mt Gravatt Baptist, 1984-1986 Pastor: Ron Baker.

There was indeed friction between this man and Margaret, which
may explain why he is one of the group which is keen to give
weight to the allegations (while 8ll the time refusing to meet
with the vietim). See Appendix 'C° for an independent attestation
to these matters; the two incidents relate to Margaret’ s

open defence of others who felt either offended or humiliated by

... /2
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abrasive comments made in public (including use of language

from the pulpit which she and many others felt inappropiate from
s pastor). Everything was open and ‘up front’, in writing (all
documentation has been kept and seen by us). Her resignation
letter was gracious and self-effacing and needless to say, there
was NO split. : )
PLEASE - if you hear of snyone giving such "brotherly warnings’
realise that, bibliecazlly, this is a very serious matter. Smear
"based on innuendo coupled with unwillingness to be open is
regarded as an abomination to God in Scripture. You don't have
all the reguired documentation to answer every insinuation, but
others do - others with whom these people consistently refuse to
meet. Please make them dware of the serious nature of what they
are doing and insist that they take the matter up openly, through
‘their pastor preferably. If they claim to_be Christians, they
neeed to confront the person they are seeking to defame, before
witnesses, or else they are guilty of gresat sin, no matter what
their claimed-intentions. Such darkness and secrecy has no place
in the chureh of Jesus Christ, and must be understood for what it
is. If past patterns are any guide, the source of this evil will,
once such documentation is made widely known, substitute another
subtle piece of innuendo. Rather than making an innocent person
continually be on the defensive, a formal public meeting should
be insisted on at a&ll times; we claim that the documentation and
eyewitness testimony showing the charges to be false and
malicicus in origin is overwhelming, and welcome the opportunity
to see the whole matter brought finally to the light of day.

Ken Ham
Carl Wieland

(Appendices A, B and C follow)



TFaringa Boptist  Church

36 Morrow Road
Taringa HO6R

Minister:  Rev. J. Allan.  #70 1406 15th May, 1987

Secretary Mr. G. Peckman. 378 8015

TQO WHOM 1T MAY CONCERN

It has been hrought to my notice that certain public
allegatlons are being made concerning Mrs. Margaret Buchanan,
and that my name is being used as a type of referee to lend force
and credence to such statements. Since all this is being done
without either my previous knowledge or consent, I would like to
categorically disassociate myself from any such allegations that

may have been made.

Furthér, I would like to plainly state, that during my
service as Pastor to Deception Bay Baptist Church, where Mrs.
Buchanan held membership, I had no reason to believe that she was -
in any way connected with the occult. IE such terms as 'witch'
and 'child of Satan' are being used, they do nbt originate from

my remarks, nor to any privy knowledge of mine.

Sincerely in Christ's service,

yzgmé@zw

. . Allan. J.P.

LT




DIARY NOTE UF CONVERSATION WITH FASTOR REG WEDD

I rang Reng. Wedd at 2.43 pm 26&th July 1991 - immediately after
the conversation, I wrote and sigrned this diarisation.

During the conversation, I reminded FPastor Wedd of the issue -
the allegations that had been made against Margaret. 1 also told
him that these allegations were still going on — that she was
rlaimed to be a witch, and had split/harmed his church, and
similar.

I told him that 1 knew he had already told Merv. Ham years ago
that the allegations were baseless, but [ wanted to have an up-—
to—date confirmation from him. '
I said:
"Can 1 quotes vou to the effect that when Margaret left vour
thurech, there were no unresolved issues between you and her?’
He answered:
‘Y¥eg, that's right’.
I asked him:
‘And that vour churech at the time never split?’

He repliesd:

"No, of course it didn’t.’

He expressed surprize that such things were still being said and
the conversation ended in polite warmth on first-name terms.

]

Caal vl



DIARY NOTE

On Monday §th July 1991 I spoke to Keith and Dawn
Jones, members in good standing of Salisbury Baptist
Church and formerly members of Ron Baker's church,
inciuding the time in which Margaret Buchanan was also
a member.

They are happy for this information to be made widely
known, having heard about the allegations made against
Margaret. :

Dawn was a firsthand witness to the issue between Ron
Baker and Margaret Buchanan. According to Dawn, Mr
Baker made an 'aggressive and unprovoked' attack on
members of the church choir. This was $0 serious that
after he left, the choir decided to hold an immediate
prayer meeting for him. Dawn states that many people
were seriously concerned about many things under this
ran's leadership. and that because of this, there was a
net loss of around 80 people over 4 years - well after
Margaret left.

She stated that although many people were offended

by intemperate language and anger outbursts from the .
pulpit, for example, Margaret was the only one with the
courage to make & stand, which most of the actual
members silently applauded. Her stands were at all

times conducted biblically and yracicusly.

I find it difficult to commit something like this in
writing but it is an unfortunate necessity in view of
the grossly unjust allegations that are currently
occurring. There is no risk that this will harm the
pastorate as Ron Baker has abruptly resigned from the
ministry a short while ago.

te reflection of events

Signed as a trii/énd accu

' - \k_;#4 Ken Ham
L ‘\\\

~

TOATRAL P.O1



7. What follows is a copy of material from the

Creation Science Association of Ontario.



Creation Science Association of Ontario
P.C. Box 821, Suation A, Scarborough, Oataric, MIK 5C3 (416) 255-7858

August 1, 1883
In the Ladies and Gentlexen of,

C.0.R.E. (Ottawa) C.85. of Saskatchewan Inc.
C.8.A. of Alberta Creation Scisnce Foundation
C.5.A. of Canads Creation Science Movement
C.5.A. of Quebec Institute fer Cremtion Recaarch

Attached is a copy of the motion regarding Mr. John Mackay adopted

unanimously by the C.S5.A.0. Executive at a business meeting held on June
i6, 1883,

The essence of our decision is that, in view of the gravity of the charge
Mr. Mackay made in 1987 about & fellow Christian and coworker at <he
Creation Science Foundation, and his subseguent refusal to submit to an
adjudication process of any kind, the C.8.A.0. 1ig forced intp the most
regretiable position of having to regard his accusation against Mrs.
Buchanan as .being slanderocus in nature. We believe we wsre given no
choice but to refrain from any further invelvement with Mr. Mackay and
the Creation Ressarch Centre until such time as Mr. Mackay esither issues
a public apology to Mrs. Buchanan for his statements and actions against

her or he agrees to enter into a proper adjudication process and respect
the resuiting decision, even Lf it goes against nim.

This decisgsion was reached only after serious deliberation of the copious
amount of informstion which had been gathered about the original inecident
involving Mrs. Margaret Buchanan at C.S.F. as well as subseguent events
invelving C.S8.F. officilals, and after one meeting with Mr. Mackay failed
to establish common ground and s reguest for a second meeting to discuss
new informaticon was flatly rejected. He very much regret having had to
take this action because officials of the €.5.A.0. have a high regard for
the creation science ministry of Mr. Mackay and we realize that he has a
large following in several parts of the worild. But his preminence as  a
Christian spokesman and creationist simply adds to the grievousness of
his apparent offence against Mrs. Buchanan.

We &sincerely hope that we may one day reestablish ties with Mr. Mackay.
But, for now, there seems little likelihoeod of such an eventuality as Mr.
Mackay has given no indication that he is willing to either retract his
original allegations about Mrs. Buchanan or to put his case before a
Christian tribunal. Until such time ss he agrees to do either of these
hings, it is the position of tha C.5.A.0. Executive that the Association
annot Iin good conscience, support the ministry of Mr. Msckay in any way.

In Christ Jesus, c.c. ¥r. John Mackay {C.R.C.)

The C.£.A.0., Executive Rev. Peter Hewitt (Ont.rep.)

"For in six days the Lord made the heavers and the carth, she sea, and all that is in them.”  Exodus 2011

CREATION femily science & naturc magazinc @ SPEAKERS ¢ creation science BOOKS, VIDEDS, & PAMPHLETS [of all age
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--lp DECISION 70 DISSOCTIAT
N
;.KJ] FROM

C.8.A. 0. J OHN MACKAY

On  August 5, 1992, the C.S$.A.0. suspended a poliecy which
dissociated the Association from the ministry of Mr. John Mackay,
a former employes of the Crestion Science Foundation in Australia,
The policy had been adopted because of Mr. Mackay's reportedly
unchristian behaviour in 1967 toward another C.S5.F. emplovea,
Margaret Buchanan (allegedly having accused her of witcheraft), as
well aF his allegedly defiant attitude towards his employers (%o
wvhom he refused to submit evidence and whose authority he
spurned).

The pelicy was suspended for two main reasons. Firet, it was to
help the Executive take a fresh look at the facts of the dispute
betveen C.S5.F.'s John Mackay and Margaret Buchanan in light of
newly avallable information on the subject. Second, it was to
allow the Executive to redress certain procedural deficiencies in
the process leading up to the January 12, 1921 decision o no
longer associate with Mr. Mackay.

In the summer of 1982, +the C.S5.A.0D. Executive, as well &s two
associates already involved in the matter (Dsvid Harris and Ken
Binskin), carefully revieved documents on the Mackay/Buchanan
affair which had been collected during the previesus =six months.
It was generally agreec that ihe first face-to-face meeting with
John Mackay on May 29, 1991 was hampered by a lack ¢f informatien
on the part of the C.S.A.0. and that another meeting should be
held with Mr. Mackay to ascertain his response tc various
statements and accusations found in documents relating ¢to the
affair which had come ints the hands of the C.5.A.0. since the
previous meeting. In essence, the concern was that Mr. Mackay had
brought +the serious charge of witcheraft against a fellow
Christian and then refused-to go before an adjudicating bedy of
any sort to present his evidence and allow the acgused to defend
herself. Of additichal concern was his reported mistreatment cof

C.5.F. pfficials and the apparent disciplinary actien taken
against John by his church.

The Executive sent & letter to Mr. Mackay on September 18, 182

inviting him to comment on the information possessed by the
Association. In his October reply, Mr. Mackay declined to meet
with the C.8.A.C0., Execuziive, adding he would not enter intc any

more dialcgue on the subject.

In wview 0f the extremely serious nature of his accusation and
acticne acainst Mre. Buchanan and his subssguent refusal To submit
any supporting evidence 1o an adjudicating body of Christians so
that they may fairly weigh ithe evidence and allow Mrs. Buchanan a
chance to defend herself, and because Mr. Mackay has refused +to
discuss with C.S5.A.0. officials the documented information
acguired after the mee+ting of 19%1, the Executive i=s lef:t with no
choice Dbut 1o reinstate the peolicy of dissopciation oeriginally
adopted on January 21, 19881,



Therefore, uyntil such time &8s Mr. Mackay either publicly
apologizes f£or his statementis and actions against Mrs. Buchanan or
agrees to go before an lndependent adjudiecating body of Christians
and accepts their decision regarding his allegations and his
actiong with respect to this matter, the C.5.A.0. is given no
choice but to refrain from jeint ministry with Mr-. Mackay and his
organizatien, «he Creation Ressarch Centre; neither will
Associlation funds be used 2o promote Mr. Mackay or his miniswry.

"he Aissociation cannot prohibii members associating with Mr.
Mackay or his ministry on a personal level. The Executive does
ask, however, that members give careful consicderation to whae Mr.
Mackay has done tc a fellow Christian pefore bacaming involved
with his ninistry. Furthermore, the Executive reguests that
anyone associating with Mr. Mackay or his ministry aveoid public
displays that would give the impregsion that the C.S5.4.0. i in
any way associated with or supportive of Mr. Mackay.

Any member lacking infermation or having questions about the
dispute between John Mackay and Margsret Buchanan or between John
Mackay and officials of the C.S.F. ag well as others, is welcone
+o make an enguiry with the C.5.R.0C. Executive about tThe maztter
and/or reguest access to C.5.A4.0. files on the subject.

The C.S5.A.,0. Exscutive

Harpold McCarthy (President)
Ian Taylar (Secretary !
Robsrt Smart {Vice-President)

Colan Clarke {Treasurer)



